Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
CentrallEa) Male $50K- High
Bc | a8 [ sk [ M8 | oN | qc | ATL | Manisask | west (MR NoRTHERN| Male | Female | 1834 65+ tay |Female 16-34| Female 35-54 | Female s+ | <ssok | S0 | $100K+ | school or Liberal | NDP
Sample size 2443]_a1o| _ae7| 26| 275|505 231 42| 1so1] 1122 Soa| 110a]  12a9] 707 479 419 ER 754 P T 506 479 776] 372
“Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including totals, are weighted to census data. Blank cells indicate zero responses were received. Cells containing “0%” are statistically zero, though at least one response was received.”
QALA. Are you yourself an Indigenous Canadian?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Ea) 18t0 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 45t0 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K- Gl
e || o ||| e || e | @ || | | e [ e | e | R || e e | e || || 47| | | 2 || || | B e e | G ||| i | s || niten)| @t || wris| | @ || wisan |
Ves. %] 6] 79| 7| 1ow|  Sw| | % TI%] %) W% %] 6% S| 10%| o%| 2| ow| Tow| ow| | | 1o 11%| 6| 1% &% % E % 7 % S| 5% 4% % %
No_not 94%| 02%| 03%| 03%| 85%| 95%| ome| o5% 9% _01% 96% [ 5% o0%| 04%| o8%| 019 oo%| 019 or| 07%| ©0%| 89%| od%| oo% 52%) 94%) om] _om%| _ oo%| _ 93%) 94% 95%] O5%] o6%|  o5w| o7
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Indigenous
consen CentrallEa) 55t0 Male High
Bc | a8 [ sk | mB [ on | oc [ ATL | Manisask | west NORTHERN| Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 [ s5+ I 13° | Female 18-34| Female 35-54 | Female 55+ [ <ssox $100K+ | schoolor | CollegerTech | univ+ [ cPc | Liberal | nDP
Sample size 137 32 29 1 3] 28 11 18] 29] 110 57 [ 7 64 e8] 52 18 1 5 5 25 26 ) 64 a1 33 27 a1 3
QALB. Which Canadian Indigenous group do you belong to?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Ea) 18t0 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 45t0 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K High
Y . 5 . . 5 v < . -
|| || s || o | @ || e || | s | e || e | v || G || @ | s | w0 || ||| || R || || | ]| S P e o | e ||<mny|| G| S ||| et ||| @5 || whea || owp
First Nation 3| 70%| _ 49%| 44%| 30%| 51%| 71%[ oA 2 B3 50%]__56% T6%|60%| 4T%| a5%| 52%| Gov| 5o%| 38%| 37| 5o%| 6o%| 2%l 25%) 5% %) E T ) 1% S| s5%| 3% 4| aen
Inuit 13% 15%| 21| 2| 16%| s2%| 1 % 7% 15 %] _21% P I 14%]_30%] 3% 2% 3% 6% 10% 8% 22%) 5% 36| T 3% %] 5%
Métis 20%| 3106 48| 28| 72| aaw| 2a%| 13 50%| 5% 35 43%] 3% T1%| _40%| 35%| 50%| 22%| 50%| 32%| 44%| 50%| aaw| asw| 32| 67%) 2% 38%) P I = R P 3% Sa%| 33| 52%|  28%| 40w
Other %] 3%| _1a% 15%) 5 5% 12 3% 1% 6% _12%| 7 16| _23%| %] 2%| 20% 2% 1o%| _1o%| 4% 11%) %) 2% %] 20% % Ta%| | 1a%|  1aw| 23w
None of the above 8% % 3|11 1% 27 2% 2% 13% I 1% %] 15%| 4% 6% _20% | aw| 2w 13%] a%) % 7% %] _1a% %) 5% 1% 10w 10%
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Eal 18t0 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 45t0 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K High
y . 5 . . 5 v < + +
|| || s || o | @ || e || | s | v || e | v || G || @ | se | w0 || ||| || || || | ]| S e e o | e ||<mny|| G| S ||| Gt ||| @5 || whee || omp
Sample size 2443] _a12| 367] 267| 2rs| 605| as6| _2aL 42| 1se1] 1122 Soa] 1104 1249 7o7] 52| eea| 280] 418|403 450] 40a| 4vo| sve| ses| 419 331 54 Z6a] _soa] 506 479 1028 773]_ea2] 620 776 82
QALB. Which Canadian Indigenous group do you belong to?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
CentrallEa) 18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K- High
Bc [ a8 [ sc | B | on [ qc | ATL | Mansask | west |“*"TVER NORTHERN | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | sse [ 1510 ) 10 | S0 | 4300 | SO0 | g, | Male | MES | WA | Female 18- 34| Female 35-54 | Femaless+ [ <ssok | $90¢ | s100+ sehoolor | colegamech | univs | Geo | uibeal | nor
First Nation % 7 I ) W o) [ 2| o] %]t oW 7| ow| me| o] 6| 7o 3| o % ™% TR %) % ED
Inuit 2% 0w 1% 1% 1%) 1% 1% o%| 2% 0w 6| 3% 0% 0% P 1% 1% %)
Métis 2% % 11| o%| 1% 7% 2% 5% 2% 2| aw| 2w 1w 2| s aw| 1| 2% P P % %) 6] 2% %) 5%
Other 0% 1%) 1% %1% O%| 1% ow| ow| 2w| 1%| 0% 1% 6] 1% 0% 1% o%) o%) o%) 1%
None of the above Pz I o I 1% % 0% | 0w 1% 0% %] 2% 0% o] 1% %) % 1% o] 1% o%) 3|
No_ not Indigenous B 92%| _0a%| _93%| _B5%]| _95%| _07%| 5% 89%| _o1% 96% 89%| 4% 95%| _o0%| _o0a%| _o8%| o1%| 90%| _91%| _97%| 97%| o 59%| 04| _oo% 52%) 94%) om] o3| oew| __ 03%) B 95%| _95%| _96%| __95%] o7k
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
First Nations
Canadian Yo
CentrallEal 18t0 | 25t0 | 3510 | 4510 | 5510 Male | Male [ Male $50K-
. . o 5 . 5 v | < + +
|| || s || wm | o || e || e | | v || s | v || G || @ s & || G0 || T || R | R ||| = || | ]| e e e o | G ||| S| S || miezien|| ezt ||wni|| 65 || wie || omp
Sample size 73] 23] 18 6 12| 19| 7 s 8] 54 £ £ ) Y I Y 8 13| 28] 19 5 ) 1 T T T 3 T 5 26 23 16 £ pE] ) 9 22 5
QALC. Have you ever lived on a First Nation land reserve?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Ea) 18to | 25to | 35t0 | 45t0 | S5t Male | Male | Male $50K- High
m || o | s || e || e | @ || || | v PR e | e | G || e | & || TP || 90| ||| ]| || || | e R demns: ||| g | s || eminten)| @tz ||| @ | wina | wwp
No_ have not To%|_6o%| 17| 2ow| ool aew| taw| 77%) 2a%|_52% 4% 579|200 61| Grob| a1%| 7ow| aow| Siv| asw| S| B2%| 6ron| oo%| 2aw| 100%) 5% 53%) Tow| _st%|  7o% 5% 0% 2a%| o] 7o dow| ao%
Yes, have lived on a "
e o 26%|  o| azso| aew| sase| 143 a0w| 23% 51| 27% 25% 20%|  24% 28%| 26%| 27| 20%| 240 26%| 3a%| 4| o%| 36| 20%| 26%) 29% 30%) 25| a1 123  23%) 29% 16%| ssw| 13|  18%| 3sw
Yes, live on areserve v
oS 2| ow| awe| s2m| 21%| 4w a7 25%| 21% 1% 23%|  48% 11%| 3| 32%| s%| 27%| 43| 20%| 64| % a8%|  52% 16% 7% ow| 28%|  12%| 3% 21% 61%| 1s%| 11%|  3e%| 20%
Net: Yes Sov| 18%| 3%| 78%| 75%| G2%| B6%| 23% 76%]__48% 66% 3% 71% 30%| 6a%| 59%| 25%| 519 60%| 57%| 68v| 18%| 33%| 72%| 77 45%) 37%) 30%] _6o%| _ 25%|  o5%) 50% 76%| 47| _2a%| 54| 58%
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Ea) 18t0 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 45t0 | S5t0 $50K- High
Bc | e | sk | me | on | Qo | ATL | Manssask | West [“*"I%E% NORTHERN| Male | Female | 1834 | 3s-54 | s+ [ 1000 | Z200 | B R0 D Female 18- 34 Female 35-54 |  Female 55+ | <850K | © 0 | $100K+ | schoolor | College/Tech | Univ+ | CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 2443| _a12| 367] 267] 2r5| 505| as6| 2a1 42| 1se1] 1122 594| 1194]  1oa0] 707| 52| 83| 289 418| 40| 4s0] 404 331 754 7 T 506 479 773]_6a2] 620 776 872




QAILC. Have you ever lived on a First Nation land reserve?

Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
High
Central/Ea) 18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 | S5to Male | Male | Male $50K- . ;
BC [ a8 | sk | mMB [ on [ qc | ATL | Manisask | west NORTHERN| Male | Female | 1834 [ 3554 | 55+ | )0 [ 000 | Z0 1 S0 | 500 | gse | B30 | 250 | e |Female 16-34| Female 35-54 | Female 55+ | <ssok [ /0 | 100K+ sch‘s:s\ or | collegerrech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
No_ have not Too|_ 5%| 19| 1% 1| 1| 0% 1% | 2% %) 1% Too| 20| 19| 19| %] 2% 2| O%| 19| 19| 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% T 1% 2% 0%) 2% Too|__1%| 1% To| 1%
TN 1| %[ 2% 1% 3% 0%l 1% 0%l 2% 1% 1% %[ 1% 1| 10 19| om| 1% 2| 2% 0% 0w om| 2% 1% 1% 1% | 1% 0%| 1% 1% on| 1% 0% %[ 0%
reserve, but do not now
:2; U | | %] 1% 1| %[ 1% [ 1% 1% %[ 2% oo 2| 1% 0w 1% 3% 19| %) 0% a%| 2% 1% 0%| | 1% 0%| 29%| 1% 2| o%| 0w, %[ 0%
Net: Yes 26| 1| %] 2% a%| 2%| 2%| 0% % 2% 25| 3% 3% To| _a%| 2| 0%| 2% 5%| 3% 1| 0| 0% 5% 3% 2% %) %[ 2% %) 3%| 2% 261w ow, 2% 1%
Not First nation O7%| 95%| O6%| O7%| 05%| 979 08%| 98%) 96% | 96% 98% 94% | 96% 08%| 04%| O7%| 99%| o5%| 03%| o5%| 00%| 09%| 99%| 93%| o7%| 100%) 96%) 98%) 99% | 96% 97%) 97%) 97% 979%| o] _o9w| 979 00w
Total who Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
responded have
not lived on a -
Hig
reserve Central/Ea) 18t0 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 45t0 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K-
8C [ a8 | sk | mMB [ oN [ oc | ATL | Manisask | west o |NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18.34 | a5-54 | ss+ [ ) | 5300 ) 500 ) €000 | 520 | ese | 50 | o0 | Gqs [Female 18-34f Female3s-54 | Femaless+ [ <ssok | oot | s100k+ sc?;::s\ or | collegerrech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal [ NDP
Sample size 2401 405| 356] 262 67| 498] 380] 520] _1290] 1108 579] 1163 1237| 681] 838|881 282 aoo| 302] 446] 404] 478|356 388|  419] 325) 250 262 784 800 463 1012 755 634] 618 764]__370]
QBL1. Have you spent any time on a First Nations land reserve(s)?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
High
Central/Ea) 18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 | S5to Male | Male | Male $50K-
Bc [ a8 | sk | mMB [ on [ qc | ATL | Manisask | west o [NORTHERN | Male | Female | 18.34 | 3554 | s5+ | 100 | %0 (0| 90 B0 | ese | B0 RAS | Ko |Female 18-34| Female 35-54|  Female S5+ | <ss0k | O | $100K+ sch‘;as\ or | collegerrech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
'NO. never been to one 38%| 26%| 20%| 26%| 34%| 40%| 479| 42%) 30%| 2% 2% T0%| 32% 44%| 45%| 37| 34%| ad%| a46%| 38%| 36%| 36%| 32| ao%| 2o%| 28%) 51% a3%) 39%| 4% 37%) 31%) a3%) 34%| 35| 32| 37| 36%
:‘ l::u ‘;’n time - just drove 32%| 38%| 3796| ad%| 31%| 30%| 28%| 27%) 37%|  38% 20% 21%|  34% 30%| 30%| 33%| 32 26%| 320| 35%| 31%| 3% 36| 37| 37| 278 219%) 20% 36%|  31%) 30% 36% 319%) 35%| 30%| 35% 31%|  30%|
Some time - saw a few y "
e 26%| 20%| 30%| 25%| 20%| 26%| 22%| 25% 21%|  20% 25% a1%|  29% 23%| 216 27%| 30| 25%| 18%| 24| 20%| 209 30%| 20%| 30%| 37% 229% 24%) 23%|  24% 29%| 28%| 23% 260%| 31| 20| 27| 20%
::Sa f::e"r:/‘e"(‘:) ciltns am| 76| 4| 4| 6| 4m| 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 12%|  5%| am| 4| 3| s%|  s| a%m| 206) ave| ase| 6| 3| 4| 8% 5% 3% 2%| 4% 4% 5% 3% 50| 5%| a9, 5% 4%
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
CentrallEa| 18to0 | 25to | 35to | 45t0 | S5t0 $50K- High
Bc | A8 | sk Man/Sask | West NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18-34 [ 3554 | s5+ Female 18- 34| Female 35-54| Female 55+ | <850k $100K+ [ school or Liberal | NDP
st 2 | 34 [ 44 64 <$100K
Sample size 2443 412 367 267 542] 1321 1122 594] 1194 1249 707] 852 883 289 418 403]  as0] 404 331 454 464, 804 806 479 776 372
QBL. Have you spent any time on a First Nations land reserve(s)?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
CentrallEa) 1810 | 25t0 [ 3510 | 4500 [ S50 Male | Male | Male $50K Hih
X . + + 5 5 v | < + v+ i
BC [ a8 | sk | mMB [ o [ @c | ATL | Manisask | west o | NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18-34 | 35.54 | 55 on | s | Taa | 2| Tea | 65* | 1g9e | an5e | s |Female18-34| Femaleds-54 | Femalesst | <ssok | & o | $100k sch::s\ or | collegerrech | univ+ | cpC | Liberal | NDP
No. never been to one 37%|  26%| 28%| 25%| 33%| 39%| 4e%| 42% 29%|_21% 2% T0%|_31% Z3%|  44%| 36%| 34%| aav%| 4a%| a7%| 35%| 36%| 329| 38%| 28%| 26%) 50%) 23%) 30%|_40% 37%) 30%) 2% 3a%|__3a%| 32| 31| 36%
:‘; :;‘ ‘;L“’“E o[TEiCETR 31%| 38| 36%| 43%| 30%| 30| 27%| 279 36%|  37%| 28% 27%|  33%| 20%| 20%| 32| 32%| 26| 319%| 34%| 3196| 31%( 3306| 35| 36%| 279 219%) 20% 35%|  30%| 30% 35% 30%) 34%|  20%|  35% 30%|  30%|
u
Some time - saw a few N N N N N N N N N N
e 26%| 20%| 20| 25%| 28%| 26%| 22%| 25% 21%|  28% 24% a0%|  28%| 2a%| 20| 26%| 20%| 24%| 17%| 23| 20%| 20%| 30%| 10%| 20%| 7% 22% 24%| 23%|  23% 20%| 279%) 23% 250 30%| 28|  26%| 20%
::Sa' f::e"r:/z‘:) cilins am| 76| 4| 4| sl 4| 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 12%( 5% 3| 4| 3| sw| 4| am| 206| ave| ase| 6| 3w 4% 8% 5% 3% 2%| 4% 4% 5% 3% 50|  5%| 4%, 5% 4%
VLE“;Z:’JZ””""V ona 2| 1| sw| 2| aw| 2| 2| 0wl 3% 2% 2%| 3| 3% 1| aw| 2% om| 2% s 3w 1% 0w om| 5% 3% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3%| 2% 2 1%| 0w, 2% 1%
QB2. Here is alist of descriptions that might be made of First Nation reserves here in [Province]. Please choose the three that you feel most accurately describe them
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Ea) 18t | 25to | 35t0 | 45t0 | S5t Male | Male | Male $50K- High
ATI n RTI Femal - - + - - - F + | < + iniv+ .
8C [ a8 | sk | m8 [ on [ oc L [ manssask | west o |NORTHERN| Male | Female | 1834 | 35-54 | 5 on | 30| Tae | ea | s | 65 | 1638 | 3558 | 5os |Female 16-34| Femaless-54| Femaless SS0K | ook | $100K scr;::s\ or [ Collegerrech | univ+ | cPC | Liberal | NDP
Social problems (ie
substance abuse, 6206| 66| 779%| 77| 65%| 56%| 63%| 59%] 1% 71% 59% 67%|  64% 619%| 55%| 61%| G9%| 52| 58| 60| 62%| 68| 70%| sS%| e6%| 70%| 56% 579%) 68%| 61% 63%) 63%) 63% 65%| s8%| 70%| 64| 5%
violence)
Poor economy/Not
enough jobs or azn| 30w aow| 42| a7o6| asw| a2%| 28% a5%|  41% 44% 37%|  46% a0%| 30%| 43%| ae| a206| 37o6| a106| aas6| aesw| 47| as| acoe| asw| 33% 40%| a5%|  44% 40%| 48%) 42%) azn| aaw| 41%| 6% 4s%
opportunity
Social services
(ESHREpme GUETR) (2 a3%| 48w| 50| 40| 48%| 4s%| 3e%| 29% a4%|  a8% 40%, 219%|  39% a6%| 43%| asw| a1%| 45| 43%| asee| 44%| 38| 43| 38%| 43%| 36%| 50%] 45%) 45%|  39% 45%) 42%) 2% 30%| 48%| 39% 48%|  50%
housing, education
healthcare)
Tight knit
community/Know 279| 36%| 18%| 19%| 19%| 28%| 24%|  30%] 19%|  26% 28% 35%| 23% 31%| 26%| 20%| 26%| 26%| 26%| 33%| 27%6| 20%| 23%| 10%| 26%| 23%) 33% 33%| 28%| 26% 27%) 28%| 24% 28%| 30%| 25%|  25%| 319
everybody
Corrupt leadership/chiefs 25%| 3196| 389%| a6%| 429 22| 16%| 22%) 4% 36%] 20% 34%|  30% 20%| 16%| 25%| 32| 119 200| 223 28%| 26| 36| 219 3196 38% 119% 20%| 26%| 23% 25%| 29%| 25% 20%| 20| 42|  20%| 20%
Sloseiicindigsnots 24| 24| 16%| 14%| o%| 25%| 26%| 31% 11%|  18% 26% 18%| 19% 28%| 2796| 23%| 21| 33| 23| 25%| 2196| 20%| 21| 220 18| 18%) 34% 28%| 23%|  24% 23%| 23%| 229% 22%| 28%| 18% 23%|  28%
traditions and culture
Remotefisolated/so far N N
oo, 20%| 15%| 14%| 14%| 26%| 22%| 25%| 129 21%|  16% 22% 20%| 19% 21%| 25%| 20%| 17| 25%| 25%| 23| 1796| 189%| 16| 23%| 20| 5% 27%) 10%| 10%|  23% 20%| 20%| 20% 20%| 20%| 14%| 21| 24%
DS TN 16%| 1196  9%| 12| 9% 14%| 23%|  26%] 119%|  10% 18% 15%|  15%| 17%| 19%| 13%| 169%| 19%| 190%| 10%| 179%| 10%| 13%| 21%| 11%| 14% 179%) 16% 17%|  16%| 17% 14% 179%) 1%  16%| 13% 16%| 15%
life (trapping, fishing) -
Wil air To%| ow| ew| ow| 11| 14%| 23%| 20w 10%]_ow) 18% 1% 16% Ta%| 21| 15%| 10| 21%| 219 16%| 1o%| 1ow| ow| 2awm| 15%| % 7% 16%) 10%| 18% 14%| 12%) 19% 2% 13%] o To%| 12%)
f‘a’;‘;':s"f"’s‘y""’"“ city 15%| 12| 149%| 1196 9% 16%| 13%|  19%] 10%|  12% 16% 100 179%| 12%| 169| 13%| 15%| 14%| 179| 1296| 14%| 189%| 1296 20%| 14%| 19% 129%) 13% 11%(  16%| 16% 12% 16%) 16%| 12%| 16% 13%| 13%
Nothing to do/Boring 11| 8| 17%| 15%| 13%| 10%|  9%| 14% 14%] 13% 10% 11| 11%) 10%|  1106| 12%| ov| 119] 11%| 14%| 11| 9%| 8%| 12%| 11%| 10% 10% 4% 76| 10% 10% 1% 10% 12%[ 10%] 13% 8% %




QB3. how do you think their overall quality of life compares to that of other people here in this province?

Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
High
CentrallEal 18t0 [ 25t0 | 3510 | 4510 | 5510 Male | Male | Male $50K- ’ .
Bc | a8 [ sk | mB [ on | oc [ ATL | Manssask | west NORTHERN| Male | Female | 1834 [ a5:5a | s5+ | 1500 [ 2300 | 3010 | 4370 | S900 | g5, | M3e | Mele | M3 |comale 15 34| Female 35-54 | Femaless+ [ <ssok | 0 | si00k+ sch‘::s\ or | collegermech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
Much better on reserves an| s me| aw| 2| 2w aw| 2w | % 2% a| 3w o0 aw| 2| 2| 16| ew| 06| me| 106| 2| ew| 2| 1% % 2% | aw 2% 3% % 2 1| 2% 1% 1%
Somewhat better | e T _ow| o] 7| 8%| 1ow | 7% %) 6| 8% | Tow| ow| 7o 1me| ow%| ow| %] e%| %] 13%| o 3% % %) T0%| 119 %) 5% % o] T % £
About the same 21%| _24%| 22%| 15%| 10%| 21%| 20%| 29% To%| 21 22%| 20%] _22% 20%| _20%| _2a%| _20%| 20| 20%| 22| 26%| 23| 17| 17| 27| 22% 2% 21%) 1% _2o%| _ 2a%|  1ow 23% 23%| _16%| 20%| _ 10%| 20%)
Somewhat worse a0%| 43| 43| | _a2%| 37| _a0%| ao%) a3 a3 36%) 9% _a8% 41| _ae%| 42| 30%| 4o%| 36%| 4ev| 3| 39%| 40| 37%| 40| 39% 38%) 44%) ao%| _ar| a1 43w 39% 36%| 45| 39%| 41| _asw
Much worse on reserves 28%| 23%| 24%| 20| 40%| 33| 28| 11% 35%|  26% 20%) 30%|  28% 28%| 28%| 24| 32%| 28| 2sv| 2200|2506 200 msoe| 2706|2200 35w 20% 25%| awe| 2me| 263  30%) 25% 200| 32| 28%|  31%| 30%)
Tonzbox Ti6| 11| 10%| 1% o] o[ 1o%| 20w T0%| _10% T1%) 1% 1% Ti6| 14| Ti%| 8| To%| v 1o%| 11| o%| 8| 1e%| 116 5% 0% 0% 2% 1a%| __10% %) % TIn| e 1% | 7%
Bottom2box. 68%| 66%| 68%| _73%| _B1%| 70%| 68%| 51% 78%| _69% 67% 69%| _67% 60%| _66%| _66%| 72%| 68%| 64%| 68%| 63%| 68%| 75%| 64%| 62%| _73%) 67%) 69%) 71| _6a%| __ 67%| ___73%) 4% 65%| 7796 _68%| 2% _73%
QB4. And do you think the overall quality of ife on First Nation reserves in your province has been improving or getting worse over the past 15 or 20 years (since about the year 2000)?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Ea) 18t0 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 45t0 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K- High
m || o || || e || e | @ || || | e [ e | e | R || e e | e |5 || 47| || | 2 || || | B e e | e ||| i | s || niten| @t || v | @ || wisan |
improving a lot e I 7 I I I ) = S| 4% =% S| 5% D% | ow| ow| 2| 7| te| | %] 6w 7| o] 5% % 2% | % % 5% % £ I ) %] 1%
improving 24%| _30%| _23%| 18%| 17| 22%| 20%| 31% 18%| _25%) 2% 30%| _25% 20%| _21%| 21%| 28%| 27%| 17%| 18%| 23%| 30%| 27%| 18%| 25%| 31%) 24%) T7%) 6% 23| 2a%| 25w 2% 2a%| 20| 23%| 21| 18%
Staying the same overall a0%| saw| 3e%| s2w| saw| a0m| 47|  30%) 33%| % 42%) 34%|  41% 30%| sew| 41%| 40| 35| 40%| ad%| 3v| 3| 42| 3sw| asw| 39%) 38% 37%) awe| ame| a2 42w ar% aw6| 42| ase|  aew| a2%)
Getting worse T7%| 15%| 16%| 20%| 24%| 19%| 16%| 10% 20%] _17% 17 To%| 16 18%| 15| 17| 10%| 14%| 15%| 17%| 18%| 22%| 16%| 15%| 1a%| 17% 13 20%) 20%| tow|  tew|  18%] % Tow| 1e%| 17|  18%| 10w
Getting a lot worse = T o%| T ow| aw| aw| 2w B 4% E 4 E 7 7 5 %] 3 5 7 5%| 1% 3% 5 2% 2% 3 7% 3% 4% 3% %) % o ) %] 5%
No idea/Can't say Ta%| Te%| 13%| 12%| 10%| 15% %] _15%) 2 12%] 10 T5%| _18%| 14 T%| _20%| 16%| 17| 11| %] 8%| 16 %] 6% 20 T7%) o] _To%|  11%| 7% 4% To%| 10%| 8% 1o%| io%
Top2box 26%| _25%| 20%| 25%| 23| a2%) 23%|_20% 26 35%| 30 24%| _26%| 23%| 32| 29%| 24%| 19%| 27| 32%| a1%| 26%| 29%| 35%) 26 9% 28%| _2o%| 28| 30%) 28% 27%| _26%| 28%| 31| 1o%
22%] _27%| _33%| _22%| _20%| 12 30%] _21% 20%] 0% _1o% 22%| _10%| 20%| 21%] 1o%| 20%] 20%| 23%| 23%| 19%| 20%| 16%| 0% 1% 27%) 22%] 22| 1w 22%] 20% 20%| 20| 20%| 21| _2a%
QBG. [Top2box] Keeping the focus on your own province, please indicate whether you think each of the following is a good or a bad idea.
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
High
CentrallEal 18t0 | 25t0 | 3510 | 4510 | 5510 Male | Male | Male $50K-
sc | a8 | sk | mB | on | qc | ATL | Man/sask | west NORTHERN| Male | Female | 1834 [ as:54 | 55+ | 1900 | 2300 | 010 | 4310 | S900 | g5, | MAE | Mele | M3 |cemale 1. 34| Female 35-54 | Femaless+ [ <ssok | 0 | sio0k+ i | @it || wno: | @6 || wiee) || aER
More emphasis on
support and training for
78| 7e%| 72%| 7ow| 73| maw| 74| 7a% 76%|  75% 79%| 79%|  79% 76%| 76%| 73%| saw| 78| 7sw| 70%| 7ew| saw| ss| sow| 73| saw 72% 74%) 16| 7sw|  sow|  7o%) 75% Bow| 7ew| 78|  s2w| 81%

local reserve
governments

More Indigenous
independence and self- ag%| 4sw| 41%| 45| 49%| 50%| 52%| 53% a1%|  45% 51%) 50%|  49% 50%| 50%| 43%| 55%| 50%| 49%| 41%| 46%| 53%| 57%| 49%| 42%| 55% 50%| a4%) 56%|  51% 50%) 48%) a7% a9%|  54%|  42% 54%|  56%
government on reserves

Programs to promote
and support businesses 80%| 77%| 74%| 83%| 80%| 86%| 75%| 75%| 81%| 7% 81%) 81%| 79% 81%| 78%| 76%| 84%| 82%| 76%| 75%| 77%| 84a%| 84%| 78%| 73%| 84%) 78%) 79%) 84%|  79% 80%) 82%) 79%) 79%| 81%| 81% 84%|  81%
located on reserves

Spend more money and
effort to provide better

e an 68%) 60%; 55% 53% 59% 74% 71% 62% 56% 58% 72% 62% 62% 73% 72% 66% 65% 73% 71% 67% 65% 65% 65% 68% 62% 57%)| 77%)| 70% 72% 70% 66% 65% 66%) 65%) 73%) 53%) 76% 75%
reserves
Spend more money and
effort on improving the
75%) 70%; 64% 65% 70% 82% 76% 72% 67% 67% 79% 73% 73% 78% 78% 72% 76% 83% 74% 72%) 73%)| 75%) 78%) 76%)| 68% 75%) 80% 76% 78% 78% 76% 72% 74%) 72%) 81%) 65%) 83% 81%

education available to
reserve residents

Have programs to help
people who want to
move off reserves by
offering financial and 6206| 58%| 55%| 50%| 50%| 66%| 67%|  58%] 50%|  55%] 65%) 60%|  63%| 62%| 66%| 58%| 64%| 6796| 65%| 56%| 59| 61%| 66%| 67%| 58%| 63% 65% 58% 65%|  64%] 63% 63% 629%) 64%| 60%| 61% 65%|  64%]
other support for them to
relocate and get settled
elsewhere

Close down reserves
with the most serious
and damaging social
problems, and help the
relocated people adjust
to living somewhere else

369%| 29%| 38%| 43%| 35| 37%| 36%| 32%) 39%|  34% 36%) 36%|  41% 30%| 30%| 34%| 35%| 35%| 4206| 35%| 33%| 20%| 40%| 44%| 38%| 419 33% 30%) 29%|  38% 33%) 42%) 36%) 41%|  20%|  46%) 34%(  28%




QBS. [Botom2box] Keeping the focus on your own province, please indicate whether you think each of the following is a good or a bad idea.

Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
High
CentrallEal 1810 | 2510 [ 3510 | 4500 [ 5510 Male | Male | Male $50K- ’ .
Bc | a8 [ sk | mB [ on | oc [ ATL | Manssask | west NORTHERN| Male | Female | 1834 [ a5:5a | s5+ | 1500 [ 2300 | 3010 | 4370 | S900 | g5, | M3e | Mele | M3 |comale 15 34| Female 35-54 | Femaless+ [ <ssok | 0 | si00k+ sch‘::s\ or | collegermech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
More emphasis on
support and training for
e 10| 12| 12 1106|136 76| 130 0w 12%| 129 9% 11%| 129 s ow| 11| 10%| e%| 1196 1206 1296 mo6| 1196 1006|1396 129 % 10% aw| 10  10%| 129 11% | 10%| 15% 8| T
More Indigenous
independence and self- 20%| 31| 36%| 40%| 36%| 28%| 26%| 23% 38%|  34% 27%| 32| 33% 25| 24%| 3106| 31%| 18| 28%| 30| m2w| 30| mae| 25| | a7 23% 27%) 26| 28%|  20m|  34%) 31% 316|250 aa%|  26%| 23%)
government on reserves
Programs to promote
and support businesses 10%| 11| 12|  9%| 1200 ese| 13| 12% 1%| 1% %) 10%|  12% sw| 10%| 10%| ow| 5| 13%| 10| 1196 oo| 20| 1206] 1306 12% % 8% | 11%  10%) 9% 10%) 10|  ow| 12% 8| 12%
located on reserves
Spend more money and
effort to provide better
sl 216| 28%| 31| 3am| 20| 16%| 17| 25% 30%|  20% 17%) 28%|  27% 16%| 150 21%| 26| 119%| 18%| 18%| 240 26%| 26| 10%| 26| 35% 11% 17% 1e%| 18| 2| 25w 21% 2a%| 17| 36| 15| 16%
reserves
Spend more money and
effort on improving the
CILICIITEIC) 15| 10| 23%| 25| 20| 100 140 15% 2%  21% 12%) 18%|  18% 12%| 12| 16%| 16%| 79| 16%| 16%| 1796| 16%| 15%| 13%6| 2106|209 11% 13% 129 13| 1sw| 18w 15% 18| 12%| 26%| 0% 13%
reserve residents
Have programs o help
people who want to
move off reserves by
offering financial and 20%| 22| 23%| 31| 35| 17| 20%| 22% 33%|  25% 19% 25%|  22% 19%| 16| 22| 23%| 1s%| 17%| 220 220| 23| 220| 16%| 23%| 26% 17% 21%) 20%| 20| 20| 22%) 20% 22| 200| 25%| 10| 21%
other support for them to
relocate and get settled
elsewhere
Close down reserves
with the most serious
;’r‘:h‘l’::“:ga‘:gi‘;fﬂhe a6%| asw| aaw| 4306|5196 a4%| aow| a6%) a7 as% 6% 26| a2%) a0%| ao%| 69| s1%6| a196| aswe| aav| asw| sew| azae| aew| azve| asw 42%) 9% sov| aaw|  aow| 44w 5% a306| so%| 30|  s1%| s1%)
relocated people adjust
to living somewhere else
QBS. [More emphasis on support and training for local reserve governments] Good or bad idea
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Ea) 18t0 | 25t0 | 3510 | 4510 | 5510 Male | Male | Male $50K e
Bc | A8 [ sk [ me | oN | qc | ATL | Manssask | west [C"TER| NORTHERN | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | sse | 150 | 2310 [ 320 | 4Dl0 | 9010 | g5, | Mae | M | M |remale 1634 Female 35-54 | Femalesst | <ssok [ S0C | 100+ SCT::; or | collegertech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
Very good idea 20%| 0% 26%| _26%| 27| 32%| 26%| 27% 2T%]26% 25% S2%]_26% S0%|_26%| 2o%| ao%| ao%| 27| 24| 276 20%| ao%| a2%| 23| 30%) 75%) 26%) Sow| a0 sow| 70w 2% S0%| %] 2o sow| 3%
Good idea 29%| _46%| 46%| 51%| 46%| 51%| asw| a7 a8%| a1 50% 26%| _61%| J6%| _48%| 48%| 50%| 4sv%| 48%| dev| 49%| 63%| 4e%| 48%| 50%| 54% 27%) 26%) am%] _a5%|  sow| 53w 7% S0%| _50%| 53%| 51| _40%
Bad idea 76| 16| 8%| e%| 7| 5% 0% 6% 6% 7% % 2 6% 6% _o%| %] _a%| 7 5 7 6% _ew| 7w| %] &% 5% % %] 6% 7% 7% % %] 7% 9% %] 5%
Very bad idea o I I I 7 I 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 7 I I 7 N7 & 7 2% 2w a%| ew| 3% 2% %) 6] %) 3% 5% w5 %] s 6% % 2%
Not sure/Really can't say 12| 12| 15%| 10%| 14| 11| 13| 17 12%|  13% 120% 10%| 9% 15%| 1s%| 15| ew| 1e%| 14%| 1s%| 13|  o%| 70| 10| 14| 4% 21%) 16% 1| 15w 10| 10w 14% 10| 120 7% oo 12%
Top2box 78%| _7o%| _72%| 79%| 73%| 83%| 7a%| 74% 6% 75% 75% 79%|__79% 76%| _7o%| 73%| 83%| 78%| 7o%| 70%| 76%| B3v%| Ba%| B0%| 73%| 8a% 7% %) 1| 75| sow|  7o%) 5% Bo%| 7e%| 78%| 82| 1%
Tow| 1206 12%| 1% 13%] 7% 13%] _ o% 12%| 12 %) 1] _12% %] _o%| 11%] 10%| 6% 11%| 12| 11%|  8%| 11%| 10%| 13%] 11% % 0% %] 10%]  1o%] 12 1% 9% _10%] _15% 8% 1%
QB6. [More and sel on reserves] Good or bad idea
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
CentrallEa) 18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K- High
B | AB [ sk [ me | oN | qc | ATL | Manssask | west (SIS NORTHERN | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | ss+ | 150 | 250 [ SR00 | 42U} 9010 ese | MR | MAE | WS [Female 1634 Female 35-54 | Femaless+ | <ssok [ 0T | 100K+ i | @izt || wno: | @5 || wima) || R
Very good idea Tov| 17|  1o%| 20%| 20%| 20%| 17| 6% 20%]__17% 5% To%] 179 Tow| 22| 14| 10%| oo%| o2o%| Tov| 1a%| 1o%| 19%| 20%| 1o%| 18% 2% To% Tow| zow| T 1o% 7 Tow| o] Tow|  2m] Tow
Good idea 31%] 3 27| _25%| 2o%| 30%| a5 37| 27| __28% 3% 32%| _32% S1%| 28%| 2o%| 87| 28%| 27%| 25%| 33%| So%| ar%| 20%| 30%| 36%) 26% 28%| 3| _s2%| 33w 30%) 29 3a%| 52| _29%| 3a%| 37
Bad idea 10%| 19%| 21%| 2a%| 24%| 19%| 10%| 12% 20| _21% 18% 19%| _20% 18%| 16%| 18%| 22%| 1o%| 18%| 15| 21%| 22%| 22%| 16%| 20%| 25% 1% 7% To%| 20%| 1e%|  21% 20 20%| 1796 _26%| __10%| 16%
Very bad idea T0%| _12%| 1a%| 16%| 12%| o] %] 11% 1a%|__13%) 9% 12%] _12% B%| 8| 13%| ow| 5| ow| iow| 1we| %] 11%| ow| 16%| 12%) &% 0% %] _e%| 1| 1% 10 T1%6] %] 18% 0| 7%
Not sure/Really can't say 22| 22| 23%| 15%| 15| 21| 22| 24% 15%|  21% 22% 18%|  18% 2a%| 27| 25| 14| s1%| 23%| 20m| 220 1796| 10%| 26%| 22%| 8w 2% 20%| 10%| 216 26| 17% 22% 20%| 21| 14%| 200 21%
Top2box 70%| _a8%| 41| 5| aow| 50%| 5o%| 53w aTR| 5% 51% 50%| 4% S0%| 50%| 43%| 5b%| 50%| 40%| a1%| a4e%| 53%| 57| 4| 42%| 5% 0% %) Sov| 1% sow| 48w 7% P I I T I
20%| 31| 36%| 40%| 36%| 28%| 26%| 23% 38%]__34% 27%) 2 25%] 2a%| 31| 31%| 18%] 28%| 30%] a2%| 30%| 3| 25%| 36%| 37% 23% 27%) 26%] 28%| _ 20%|  34%) 31% 3196 _25%| aa%| 2% 23%
QBG. [Programs to promote and support businesses located on reserves] Good or bad idea
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
tral 1810 | 25t0 [ 3510 | 4500 [ 5510 Male | Male | Male $50K- High
Bc [ a8 | sk | B | on [ qc | ATL | Mansask | west | TR NORTHERN | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | soe [ 1500 | 10| 3200 | 4300 | SO0 | g, | MR | MEe | WA | Female 16- 34| Female 35-54 | Femaless+ | <ssok | $0C | s1o0k+ sch‘::s\ or | collegerrech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
Very qood idea 32| sow| 27| 30%| 20| 37| so%| 2a% So%|__30% 33%) S0%|__20% o] a1%| 31| aaw%| 36%| oe%| 30%| ao%| 3av| o] 30%| o] 31% %) 37%) R I 7 0% 32| sow| 26%|  3ew| a2%
Good idea 47| _a5%| _a79%| 63%| 51%| 48%| _45%| 51%) 52%| __a7% 7% 1% 50% 45%| _a79%| 45w 50%| _4796| _asv| 45| 46%| 50%| 40%| 48%| 48%| 53% 46%) 42%) aT] 4T asw|  5o%) 49%) 47| _as%| 53| 48| 49%)
Bad idea 76| 7| T Sw| | 5w 8%| 10w % 7% %) %] o% Sw| 7| %] 79| 3| 10%| 4| 7o _6%| %] 10%| 8% _o% 5% %) %] 1% 7% 5% % 6] T 7% [
Very bad idea 3| aoo|  aw| _aw| %] 1| %] a% | a% %) P | o w| 2| 2| a%| 6| 4| 3w| ow| aw| ew| 3% 2% %) W] % %) %) % P I T | 2%
Not sure/Really can't say 10| 119 14 e| mw| e 120 12% 8| 12% 10%) 0| 0w 12 12%| 13| | 13%| 1106| 1s%| 1206|796 69| 0| 1408| ase 14% 13% 8% 10% 9% 9% 1% 10| o 7% ol 7%
TonZbox BOvG| 7796 74| B3| s0%| 86%| 7o%| 75% BI%| _77% 519%) B1%|_79% 1| 78%| 76%| 84| B2v| 7o%| 7o 776 Bave| v 7e%| 73| 8a% 78% 79%) Bav| 7o%| 80w 82w 79% 79%| 81| B1%| _ 8av| _81%
To%| 11| 1o%| _ ow| 12%] _ 6%| 3% 1o% 1% 11 %) To%] _12% 9| 10%| 10%| _ o%| 5% 13%| 1ow| 115 _ 9%| 10%| 12%| 13| 11% 75 %) %] 11%| 10%) 9% 0% T1%6] o] 1% %] _10%




QBS. [Spend more money and effort to provide better social services on reserves] Good or bad idea

Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
High
Central/Ea| 18to [ 25t0 | 35t0 [ 45t0 | 55t0 Male | Male [ Male $50K- . p
BC | A8 | sk | MB [ oN | Qc [ ATL | Man/sask | west < |NORTHERN( Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 55+ | = o 2 = s | 65 | 1534 | 3554 | 5g+ |Female18-34| Female35-54 | Femaless | <sS0K | oot | $100k+ sch‘::s\ or | College/Tech | Univ+ | CPC | Liberal | NDP
Very good idea 30%| _27%| _21%| 21%| 21%| 35%| 32%| 23%) 21%]|__23%| 33%) 24%|__24%| 36%| _35%| 310 26%| 379%| 34%| 35%| 27%| 26%| 24%| 30%| 22%| 21% 42%) 38%| 28%| 31%) 28%| 29%| 28% 27%]| __38%| _16% 35%| 35%)
Good idea 37%| 34%| 34%| 33%| 38%| 39%| 39%| 38%) 35%| __34%] 39%) 37%|__38%| 37%| _36%| 36%| 40%| 36%| 36%| 32%| 38%| 39%| 41%| 38%| 40%| 36% 34%] 32%| 24%|_38%) 38%| 36%| 38% 38%| _36%| 37% 41%|40%)
Bad idea 13%|  18%| 16%| 10%| 15%| 11%| 11 19%) 7% _17% 129%) 18%| 18% o%| 9| 13%| 18%| 8%| 10%| 9%| 16%| 19%| 16%| 12%| 15%| 25% 5% 10%) 11%]_12%)| 15%) 15%) 13% 15%|_12%| 21% 11%|_13%|
Very bad idea 8%| 10%| 15%| 14%| 13%| 5%| 7%| 7% 13%| _12% 6%) 9% 9% 6%| 6%| 8%| 8% 4%| 8%| 9%| 8%| 79| 9%|  7%| 10%| 10% 6% 79%) 6% 6% 8%) 11%) 8% 9%| _ 6%| 16%) 2%| 4%
Not sure/Really can't say 119 1206  149%| 13%| 14%| 10%| 11%[  13%] 13%(  13%| 11%| 11%(  11%| 12%|  13%| 13%[ 9%| 15%| 11%| 15%| 11%[ 9%| 9| 13%| 12%| 8% 12% 13% 10%(  12%| 10% 10% 13% 1% 9% 10% o%( 8%
Top2box 68%| 60%| 55%| 53%| 50%| 74%| 71%| 62%] 56%| 58%) 72%| 62%| _62%) 73%| _72%| 66%| 65%| 73%| 71%| 67%| 65%| 65%| 65%| 68%| 62%| 57% 77%) 70%| 72%| _70%) 66%| 65%| 66% 65%| _73%| 53% 76% | 75%)
Bottom2box 21%|  28%| 31%| 34%| 28%| 16%| 17%| 25%) 30%| _20%) 17% 28%| _27%) 16%| 15%| 21%| 26%| 11%| 18%| 18%)| 24%| 26%| 26%| 19%| 26%| 35% 11%) 17%) 18%| 18%) 23%| 25%| 21% 22%| _17%| _36% 15%] _16%

QB6. [Spend more money and effort on improving the education available to reserve residents] Good or bad idea

Region Region Gender Age Age._fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Eal 18t0 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 4510 [ 5510 Male | Male | Male $50K- Gl
. . " 3 .
Bc | e | sk | me | on | Qo | ATL | Manssask | west [“*"I%E% NORTHERN| Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55 o L 5| o S T | 657 | dse | suee | mee |Femalee-34| Female3s-sa | Femalessr | <ssok [ ST | s100k+ sc?‘x;os\ or | collegerrech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
Very good idea 36%) 36% 29%) 28% 30%) 40% 38%) 32%) 29%) 32%) 38% 29%) 32%) 40% 39% 3 37 41% 38% 36%)| 32%)| 36%)| 37 34%)| 28% 35%) 44 39%) 38% 39%)| 33%) 36%| 33%] 34¢ 45% 22%| 43% 46%
Good idea_ 39%) 34%; 36% 36% 40% 42% 38% 40% 38% 36% 41% 44% 41% 38% 39% 3 40 42% 37% 36%)| A41% 39%) 40 42% 40% 40% 35¢ 37%) 40% 39% 43% 37% 42% 38 36%| 43% 41% 35%)
Bad idea 8% 10%; 12%| 12%| 9% 7% 8% 9% 11% 11%] 8%] 10%, 10%, 7% 7% 10¢ 3% 9% 6%) 10%) 11% 10¢ 7% 10%) 13%) 6 6%)| 8% 8% 9% 10% 8%) 10 7% 14%] 6% 8%
Very bad idea 7% 9% 11%] 13%| 10%| 3% 7% 7% 12%| 11% 5% 7% 8%] 5% 6% 5 3% 8% 10%) 7% 5% 6 6%) 10%) 7% 5 7% 4% 5% 7% 8% 7%)| 8 5% 11% 3%] 5%
Not sure/Really can't say 10%) 11% 13% 10% 11% 7% 10% 13% 11% 11% 9% 9% 9% 10%| 10%| 11%] 8% 11%] 9% 12%) 10%) 9% 7% 10%) 11% 6%)| 9% 11% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 7%)| 9% 7% 6%
Top2box 75%) 70%; 64% 65% 70%) 82% 76%) 72% 67% 67% 79% 73%) 73%) 78% 78% 72% 76% 83% 74% 72%)| 73%)| 75%)| 78%)| 76%)| 68% 75%) 80% 76%) 78%) 78% 76%) 72% 74%| 72%!| 81% 65%| 83% 81%
15%] 1o%| 23%| 25%| 20%] 10%| 14%| 15% 2% _21% 2% 18%] _18%) 12%] 12| 16%| 16%| 79| 16%| 16%| 17%| Tev| 15%| 13%| 21%| 1o% 11%) 13%) 12%] _13%) 15%) 16%) 15%) 18%| 12%] 26%|  10%| 13%)
QB6. [Have programs to help people who want to move off reserves by offering financial and other support for them to relocate and get settled elsewhere] Good or bad idea
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
High
Central/Eal 18to 25t0 35t0 45t0 55to Male Male Male $50K-
B AB K MB N ATL Man/Sask | West NORTHERN | Mall Fe [ - - - -
C S| ol QC lan/Sas| es! st Of lale emale 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 a1 44 54 64 65+ 18-34 | 3554 55+ Female 18- 34| Female 35- 54 Female 55+ <$50K <8100 $100K+ SDP"\SDSDS\ or College/Tech Univ+ | CPC Liberal NDP
Very good idea 25%) 22%] 20% 16% 17%) 30%, 26% 21%) 17%) 20% 28%) 23%) 6% 25%)| 28%)| 24%)| 24%)| 25%)| 30% 21%)| 26%)| 23%)| 26%)| 29%)| 22%)| 26%)| 27%)| 26% 23%) 26% 25% 26% 27 26%)| 22%)| 24% 28%) 23%)
Good idea 37%) 36%; 35% 34% 32% 36%, 41% 37%, 33%, 35% 38%) 37%) 37%) 37% 38% 34% 39% A41% 35% 35% 33% 39% 40% 38% 36% 37% 37% 32%, 42% 39% 37%) 37%) 35 39%| 38% 37%) 37%, 41%
Bad idea 15%) 16%; 17%) 19% 23% 13%] 15% 15% 21% 18% 14% 17% 16% 14%)| 12%)| 15%) 17%)| 12%)| 12%)| 15%) 16%)| 17%) 18%) 12%) 17%)| 20%)| 12%) 14% 15% 15%] 15%] 16%] 14 17%] 15%] 18% 15%] 15%]
Very bad idea 5% 6% 6%)| 13%] 12%) 4% 5%) 8%) 12%) 7% 5% 8%] 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 7% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 6% 5% %) 5%) 5%) 5%) 6%) 6 5% 5% 7% 4%) 6%)
Not sure/Really can't say 17%) 20% 21% 19%| 15% 17%) 13% 19% 17%) 20% 16% 15% 16% 19% 18%| 20%) 13%) 18%| 18%| 22%) 19%) 15%) 12% 17%) 19%) 11% 18%) 22% 16%| 16%| 17%] 15%| 18% 14% 20% 14% 16%| 15%|
Top2box 62%)] 58% 55%) 50%, 50%, 66% 67% 58% 50%, 55% 65%) 60% 63%) 62% 66% 58%| 64% 67% 65% 56%)| 59%)| 61% 66% 67% 58%) 63% 65% 58%) 65%) 64% 63%) 63%) 62%)| 64%)| 60%); 61%) 65%) 64%
Bottom2box 20%] 22%; 23% 31% 35% 17%| 20% 22% 33% 25% 19% 25% 22% 19%| 16%| 22% 23% 15%| 17%| 22% 22% 23% 22% 16%| 23% 26% 17%| 21% 20% 20% 20% 22% 20%)| 22%)| 20%] 25%] 19%| 21%
QB6. [Close down reserves with the most serious and damaging social problems, and help the relocated people adjust to living somewhere else] Good or bad idea
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Eal 18t0 | 25t0 | 3510 | 4510 | 5510 Male | Male [ Male $50K Hih
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Man/Sask | West s NORTHERN| Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 34 m 54 64 65+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ Female 18- 34| Female 35- 54 Female 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCTEO:S\ or | College/Tech Univ+ | CPC Liberal NDP
Very good idea 15%) 2% 19%| 20%) 19%| 16% 14%| 4%)| 19%| 16% 15%) 16%) 19%) 12%| 16%] 16%] 15% 11%| 19%| 17%)| 15% 11%]| 18%] 19%| 18%| 20% 12%)| 14% )%| 16% 4%)| 22%) 15%) 19%) 12%) 19%) 15%] T3%)
Good idea 20%) 7% 19%| 23% 16%] 21% 21% 8%)| 19%| 19%| 21%) 19%) 22% 18%| 24% 18%| 20% 23% 24% 18%) 18%) 18%) 22% 26% 20% 21% 21% 15%| %| 22% 0%)| 20% 21%) 22%) 17%! 27%] 19%] 5%
Bad idea 27%) 7% 25% 23% 26% 24% 31% 9%)| 25% 26% 27% 28%) 25%) 29% 21% 25% 33% 27% 17%) 20% 29% 35% 32% 19%| 23% 31% 23% 26% %] 27% 8%)| 24% 25%) 28%) 29%| 25%| 31% 24%|
Very bad idea 19%) 1% 18%| 19%| 25% 19%| 18%| 7%, 22% 20% 18% 18% 17% 21% 18%| 21% 18%| 14%)| 21% 24% 19%| 20% 16%) 17%) 20% 16%) 19%| 22% )%| 17%| 1% 20% 20%) 16%) 22%) 14% 20% 7%
Not sure/Really can't say 19%) 23% 18% 15% 14%| 19%| 15% 22% 14%| 19%| 18% 18% 17% 20% 22% 20% 14%)| 24% 20% 22% 19%| 16%) 13%) 20% 19%| 12%) 25% 22% 16%| 18% 18% 14% 19% 16% 21% 15% 15%] 21%
Top2box. 36%) 29% 38% 43% 35% 37% 36% 32% 39% 34% 36% 36%) 41%) 30% 39% 34% 35% 35% 42% 35% 33% 29% 40% 44% 38% 41% 33% 30% 29% 38% 33% 42% 36%) 41% 29%) 46% 34% 28%
46% 48% 43% 43% 51% 44% 49% 46% 47% 46% 46%)| 46%) 42%) 49% 39% 46% 51%| 41% 38% 44% 48% 56%| A7% 36% 43% 46% 42% 49%) 56%) 44% 49%) 44%) 45% 43% 50%)] 39% 51%) 51%)
QB7. Which of the following broad statements comes closest to your own view about the reserves in your province?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Eal 18t0 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 4510 [ 5510 Male | Male | male $50K- High
ATI n) RTH Femals ¥ . - : F a
sc | a8 | sk | mB | on | qc L | Manssask | west |“*" T NORTHERN | Male | Female | 16-34 [ 3554 | see | 0 [ 2000 | FoI0 | R0 500 | ese | BEE | JEE | MO | Female 16- 34| Female 35-54 | Female s+ | <ssok [ GO° | 100K+ SCT::; or | collegerrech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
Most are doomed (o fail -
‘STAESZ;:Jn:ba\;e\z tlhe long 26%) 28% 28% 34% 37% 25% 26% 19%| 36% 30% 25% 33% 33% 20% 28% 26% 25% 27% 28% 28%) 25%) 24%) 26%)| 34%) 35%) 31%) 20%)| 19%| 20% 26% 25% 32% 26%) 27%) 26%) 33%) 24% 23%
run
Most can succeed — they
J\:i‘egm;r:;‘gum 7a| 72| 72%| 66%| 63%| 7506| 74%|  81%| 6a%|  70%| 75%) 67%|  67%) 80%| 72%| 7a%| 75%| 73%| 72%| 72%| 75| 7e%| 74%| e6%| 65%| 69% 80% 81% 80%|  74%| 75%| 68% 74%) 73m|  74%|  67% 76%|  77%
leadership
QB8. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: Canada's history means this country has a moral and legal obligation to maintain and improve the quality of life on reserves
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
High
CentrallEa) 18t0 [ 25t0 | 3510 | 4510 | 5510 Male | Male | Male $50K- ’ .
BC | AB [ sk [ mB | OoN | qc | ATL | Man/sask | west (C"THEI NORTHERN | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | sse | 100 | 230 [ SR G210} 9010 a5y | KRR | HAC | MTE [ Female 16 34 Female 35-54 | Femaless+ | <ssok [ S0 | 100K+ sch‘::s\ or | Collegermech [ univ+ | cpc | Liberal
Stronaly aaree 33%|_2o%| _24%| 21%| 2a%| 37| 37| 30% Z3%|__2a%% 3% 27| 28% 37| 38%| 30%| 31%| ao%| 37%| 33| 28%| 27| 4| 36%| 22%| 26%) % 3% %] 360 0% 29% 3% 27| _42h| 17| 37
Moderately aaree 36%| 34%| 20%| 27%| 31%| 38%| 38%| 37% 20%] 1% 38% 32%|__36% 36%| _87%| 37%| 33%| 36%| 38%| 37| 37| 30%| 20%| 36%| 41%| 30%) 39% 32% 9% 36% 35%) 37%| _34%| _32%| __40%
Moderately disaaree To%| _24%| 28%| 27%| 22| 17| 14%| 21% 24%]__25% 6% 23%|__21% 17%| 14%| 19%| 22%| 16%| 13%| 1o%| 20%| 22%| 23%| 17%| 20%| 25% 12%) 19%| %% 17%) 20%) 21%| _14%| _20%|  15%
Stronaly disaaree 13%| 17| 10%| 25%| 23%|  8%| 11%| 10% 24%]__19% 10% 16%| _15%) 10%| 10%| 14| 13%|  8%| 12%| 1o%| 15%| 12%] 15%| 12| 17| 17% %% 11%) 3% 16%) 13%) 15%| _10%| _22% 8%
Topzbox 68%| 59%| 53%| 48%| 55%| 75%| 75%| 67% 52%|_55% 7% 59%| _64% 72%| 75%| 67%| 64%| 76%| 75%| 69%| 65%| 66%| 63%| 72%| 63%| 58% 80% 70% 8% 65% 67%) 6a%| _76%| 49%|  78%
Bottom2box 32%)] 41% 47% 52% 45% 25% 25% 33% 48% 45% 26% 41%) 36%) 28% 25% 33%| 36%| 24% 25% 31%)| 35%)| 34%)| 37%)| 28% 37%)| 42% 20% 30% 30% 1 32% 35% 33%! 36%| 24%] 51%| 22%




Total not Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Canadians Central/E: Male | Male | Mal $50K High
entral/Ea) ale | Male | Male - . ;
onN | Qc [ AtL [ Manssask | west o "I NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18-34 65+ | o3 | g56a | sgr |Female 18-34| Female3s-54| FemaleSs+ | <S0K | o0 | $100K+ sch‘;::s\ or | collegerrech [ univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 477 375 213 493 1211 1065 530] 1120 1186 473 333 373 413 306 427 452 770 447 964 731 610| 593 734 360
QC1. Do you have any contact or interactions with Indigenous Canadians in your own life?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Ea) 18t0 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 45t0 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K- High
8C [ a8 | sk | mMB [ oN [ oc | ATL | Manisask | west o |NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18.34 | 35-54 | ss+ [ ) | 5300 ) 500 ) €000 | 520 | ese | 50 | o0 | Gos [Female 18-34f Female3s-54 | Femaless+ [ <ssok | oo | s100k+ scr‘\::; or | collegerech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
No, none 0| 16%| 16%|  O%| 16%| 33%| 59%| 36% T3%|_16% 3% T3%| 3% 3oo| 33%| 33v| 38%| 27%| 37| 32%| 33%| 35v| 41%| 87%| 31%| 36% 29%) 34%) 20%| 3% 36%) 30%) 3% 32%| 32| 28%| 35| 35%
Some, impersonal
contact out in public 3a%| 34%| asw| 30%| 34%| 32| 27| 359 36%|  40% 30% 20%|  35% 32| ao%| 319 30w| 43| 37| 36| 27| 3196 30%| 42| 36%| 20% 37% 27%| 30%|  35% 30%| 319%) 32% 33| 35| 3mw|  3a%| 31%
places
Yes, acquaintances from
neighbourhood or 23%| 34%| 20w| 36%| 34%| 24%| 12| 20% 35%|  32% 19% a0%|  22% 25%| 25%| 27| 19%| 27%| 23| 27%6| 26%| 22| 17ee| 18| 27%| 21%) 32% 27%) 18%| 18% 25%| 30%| 20% 24| 28| 22| 24| 259
e tiiendsperscnal 79| 279| 19%| 379 319 1706|  7o6|  15%) 3a%|  26%] 13% 419  16%| 18%| 13%| 18%| 19%| 14%| 12%| 169%| 19%| 189%| 19%| 119%| 15%| 20% 149%) 21% 18%(  17%| 16% 19% 179%) 79| 17|  19% 17%|  20%
Net: SomelYes 65%| B206| ea%| o1%| B4%| 67%| 41%| 64% 87%| 84% 57% 87%| 65% 65%| 67%| 67%| 62%| 73%| 63%| 68%| 67%| 65%| 59%| G63%| 69%]| 64%) 71% 66%) 60%| 62% 64%] 70%] 61% 68%| 68%| 72%|  G5%| 65%)
Total who Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender income Education Last Fed Vote
responded, "no,
s D& Central/E: 18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 | 55t Male | Mal $50K- High
entral/Ea) 0 0 0 o o ale | Male -
Bc [ a8 | sk | mMB [ on [ qc | ATL | Manisask | west "= NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18.34 | 3554 | s5+ [ 100 | #2700 | 5200 ) €00 | =5 du5e | s |Female 18- 34| Female3s-54 | Femaless+ | <ssok [ 0 | 100K+ sch::sw or | collegerTech
Sample size B0a| 61| 52| 22| 34| 18] 208 72 56| 160 418 63 387 a17| 210 o262[ 332] 71| 1so| 11s| 144] 137 116|149 87| 147 183] 280 217 133 377
QC2A. Suppose more Indigenous Canadians came to your community and you were in contact. Generally speaking, would you expect this would be positive or negative for you?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Ea) 18t0 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 45t0 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K High
BC [ a8 | sk | MB [ oN [ oc | ATL | Manisask | west o |NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18.34 | a5:54 | ss+ [ ) | £200 | 500 ) €000 | 529 | ese | 50 | Ho0 | or [Female 18-34f Female3s-54 | Femaless+ [ <ssok | o7 | s100k+ sc?::sas\ or | cCollegerrech | univ+ | cPC | Liberal | NDP
Positive 0| 21| 16%| 1o%|  8%| 33%| 42| 40% % 18% 3% 30%| 3% 36%|  27%| 34%| 41| 2a%| o8%| 36%| 33%| 48%| 36%| 26%| 3av| _ 44% 26% 35%) 3% 31% 37%) 33%) 3% 3o%| 42| 33| 35| 40%
Negative 6% 12%] 20%| 3%| 15%| aw| 6| 5% 116 15%) %) 10%] 6% 5%| 8w| 6w| a%| a%| 10%| e%| %] 4%| 5w| 10%| 6%| 3% 5%) 6%) 6% 4% 6%) 1% 5% 5% 8%| 6% 6% %
:‘;23" gecreaceisone 50| asos| 41%| 619%| 51%| 369| 320  23%) 54%|  45%] 33% 36%|  35%| 3a%| 35%| 3196| 3796| 3206| 3796| 2796| 339| 35%( 3w96| 3s6| 34%6| 36% 36%) 28% 38%|  33%| 36% 33% 35%) 38%| 28%| 38% 35%|  36%|
Really can't say/don't g y
s 24| 23| 219 24%| 26%| 28%| 21%| 32% 26%|  23% 25% 15%|  24% 250 30%| 20%( 17%| 30%| 25%| 20%| 20%| 13%| 20| 28%| 27%| 18% 32%) 319%) 17%|  26% 219%) 23%) 25% 250 22| 23%[  25%| 18%
Total who
responded, Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
*Some,
High
contact out in Central/Eal 18to [ 25t0 | 3510 | 4510 | 5510 Male | Male | Male $50K- . ;
o X . + + 5 5 + | < + +
public places® | BC | AB | sk | M8 [ on | Qc | ATL | ManiSask | west o | NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18-34 | 35.54 | 55 on | aa | Taa | 2| Tea | 65* | 1g9e | anse | s |Female18-34| Femaleds-54 | Femalesst | <ssok | & o | $100k sch::s\ or | collegerrech | univ+ | cpC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 1501] 310| 286| 231] 206] 339] 167] a1 2371082 647, 267|733 760] 40| 53| 534| 103| 2a6| 246] 202] o256 o278 211] 257] 265) 218) 281 269] 466 293 315 587 206] 417|430 a9 23
QC2B. Generally speaking, how do you feel about the contact you have with Indigenous Canadians - is this positive or negative for you?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
CentrallEa) 18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K- High
Bc [ a8 | sk | mB [ on [ qc | ATL | Manisask | west o |NORTHERN| Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | ss+ [ ©)° [ 53,0 ) 5,0 ) €00 [ 500 |65 | B0 | KOS | 'C2F [Female 18-34f Female35-54 | Femaless+ [ <ssok | ot | s100K+ SCT::S‘ or | collegerrech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
Positive AT%| a7%| 35| 37%| o28%| 53%| 49%| 52% 32%|_39% 52% 43%|__aa% SI%| 420 a9%| 50%| 48%| 38%| 46%| 5I1%| a7v| 53%| 4b%| 41%| 4% 21%) 56%) 53%| _48% 48%) 46%) 25%) 46%|  48%| 40%|  49%| 58%
Negative 6% 3w| ow| 4| ow| 5w| 7| 0% 6% 6% 5%| %] 8% 3%| 7| 7| 2| 7| 8| a%| 10%| 3%| 2| 12%] ow| 3% 3% 5%| 2% 5% 5%| 9%| 6% 6% 5w| ow [ aw
:‘;:9" SERLLL I a19| asw| 53%| 579| e2%| 3a%| 3796| 40% 60%|  51% 36% s52%|  43% a0%| 4236 38%| 44| 3o%| asoe| 42| 359 aes| azoe| 37| aa%e| 6w 47%) 33%| 1% 42% 43%) 36%) 42%) a1%| 423 4T a1%|  34%
kR::,I,y can't sayldon't 60| 4wl %) 2| 2| 79|  706| 79 2% 3% 79%| %[ 5% 6%| 8%| 6%| 4%l 6| 10| 79| a%| %] 3% 6%l 6%l 4% 10% 6%| 3| 5% 5%| 8%| 49%) 8| 6%| 4%, 5%| 4%
Total Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender income Education Last Fed Vote
Canadian Central/E: Male | Male | Mal $50K- High
Bc | a8 | sk | mMe [ on | qc | ATL | Manisask | west [“®"'2/Eq NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | s5+ 65+ ale | Male | Male | o ale 18- 34| Female 35-54 | Female 55+ | <s50k ~ | $100k+ [ schoolor [ Collegerrech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
st 1834 [ 3554 [ 55+ <$100K o
Sample size 137 32 oo 14 35[ 28] 11| 18 a9 110 57 6 72 64| o8] 52| 18 6| a3 25 3 25| % 2[5 36 32 &4 5N ) MY | 13
QC2C. You earlier identified yourself as an Indigenous Canadian. Generally speaking, how would you describe your own contact and interaction with non-indigenous Canadians - is this positive or negative for you?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
sc | a8 | sk | mB | on c | ATL | Manisask | west |48l NoRTHERN | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | s+ [ 1810 | 25%0 | 3to | 45t | S50 | o | Male | Male | Male | oy 16 54| Female 35-54 Femalesss | <ssok | 5% [ si00k :‘g'\‘ College/Tech | U cPC | Liberal [ NDP
Q an/Sas est . ale | Female | 18- - 2 oull sl IRl Il oty 1690 | 355s | s |Female 18- 34| Female 35- emale 55+ | < <100k P || eeimter]| @ niv+ iberal
Positive 58%| 46%| 60%| 00%| 49| 58%| 68%| 54% 61%| 5% 60% 43%|_56% 59% 65%| _44%| 66%| 58%| 47%| 68%| 50%| 58%| 51%| 62% 56% 59%) 67% | 44% 67%) 74%) 52% 64%| _60%| G6O%| _60%| _46%
Negative 69| 169 %) 2% 1% 13% 2% 8% %) 3% o% 2%) T1%|_3%| _10% %] _15% 5% %) 5%) 5%) 3% 79| 10% 79%)
E”a‘:e” gecmeldosdaons 28%| 30%| 36%| 10%| 30%| 24| 17%| 420 31%| 32% 24% 46%|  27% 29%) 219  34%| 20%| 17| ase| 20| a1%| 209 24| 329 35%) 25%| 25%|  41% 23%| 14% 36% 25%| 15%| 20%[  25%[ 30%
f::'v'dy COIEE TS 9| 8% o 17| 23| 3% 6% 5% 129 8%| 8% 10%| 69| 13%| 706|119 20| 15%| 8| 11% T 11%| 6% 4% 16% 8% 7% 6% 8% 8% 1% 8% o%|  24%




Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Eal 35t0 | 45t0 | S5t0 $50K- High
8C [ a8 | sk | MB [ oN [ oc | ATL | Manisask | west ot |NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18-34 o |2 |55 Female 18- 34| Female 35-54 | Female 55+ | <850K [ oo | $100Kk+ | schoolor | CollegerTech | Univ+ | CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 2443] 412 367 267 275] s05] 386] 231 542] 1321 1122 594] 1194 1249]  707] 403 450 404 331 454 464 804 806 479 73] 642 776 372
QC2A/IQC2B/QC2C. Summary
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
High
Central/Ea) 18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 | S5to Male | Male | Male $50K-
Bc [ a8 | sk | mMB [ on [ qc | ATL | Manisask | west o [NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18.34 | 3554 | s5+ | 100 | %0 [ 0| G20 B0 | ese | B0 HAS | 2T |Female 18-34| Female 35-54|  Female S5+ | <ss0k | O | $100K+ sch‘::s\ or | collegerrech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
Positive 4a%|  43%| 34%| 38%| 28%| 47%| 46%| 48% 3% 38% 7% 2% a2% 76%| 30%| 45%| 470 a2%| 38%| 44%| 45%| 48%| 46%| 40%]| 39%| 6% 36%) 49%) W% | 4% 45%) 44%) 24%) T2%|  a7%|  39%|  45%| 51%
Negative 6% 6| 11%| a%| o%| a%| 6%| 2% 6% 8% 5%) P 46| 7| 7| 3%| 6%| 8%| 6%| 8% 3% 3%| 11%| o] 3% 3%) 5%) %[ 5% 5%| 0% 5% B I D 5% 4%
E”a‘:e“ SESULRLL UL 38%| 44| 50%| 54%| 5796| 34%| 33%[ 35% 56%|  49% 34%) 50%|  39% 37%| 309 35%| 41| 379| a1%6| 36%| 35%| 42| 40| 36%| a0%| 2% 43%) 319%) 40%|  39% 39%| 34%| 30% 30%| 36| ad%| 38| 35%
f::'v'dy CEiEZ TS 120 8|  6%| 39| %[ 14| 150 16%] 5% 6% 14% 3%| 1% 13%| 14| 13%| 9| 15%| 14%| 15| 129 89| 10%| 14%| 1206) 9% 15%) 14% 9% 12% 10% 12% 129) 13| 119 9% 12%|  10%
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total who did not
live on areserve
CentrallEa) 55t0 Male High
Man/Sask | West NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18-34 o | 5 sos |Female 18-34( Female 35-54 | Female 55+ [ <850k $100k+ [ schoolor [ CollegerTech | Univ+ [ cpC | Liberal [ NDP
less
Sample size 2420 537] 1307 1114 585] 1173 1246 404] 479 419 329 453 464, 796 1021] 759] 640 619 768 371
QC3. Generally how is the life of Indigenous Canadians living in and around your own community compared to other non-Indigenous residents there?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Ea) 18t0 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 45t0 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K High
BC [ a8 | sk | MB [ oN [ oc | ATL | Manisask | west o |NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18.34 | a5.54 | ss+ [ ) | £200 | 500 ) €000 | 529 | ese | 50 | Ho0 | or [Female 16-34f Female3s-54 | Femaless+ [ <ssok | o7 | s100k+ sc?:::s\ or | cCollegerrech | univ+ | cPC | Liberal | NDP
The Indigenous
residents are way better soo| 6| a%| mw| sw| 3wl sw| sul 7% 5% 5%| 6%| 6% so| 4% ew| sw| 4wl sw| sw| ew| 5w sw| ew| 6wl 5% 3% 6%| s%| 6% 5%| 4%| 6% 6% 3w 7w | 3w
off
Somewhat better off 8% ow| ow| 6w 6%| ow| 5wl 16%| &% 8% &%) 8% 0% 7| ow| 7| ow| 8%| ow| 6%| ow| 8%| 10w 11%] 8% o% 6% 7%| B % 10% 7%| 10% B%|  6%| 1% 0% 7%
Z”O'::V‘d‘:r:'ef‘e Det=y a7%| s0w| so%| 6106 asw| aa%| 4% 46% 54%|  51% 46% 60%|  46% aom| 43| 47| s16| asee| 4106 45| a0w| 5196 52| a0%| ac%6| 1% 46%) 48%) 51%|  47% 479%) 48%) 45%) s196| 4| 516 a6%| 6%
Somewhat worse off To%|  1ron| 17| 1ow| 10%| 10%| 1% 6% 6% 17%) 10% 0% 13% Tio|  13%| 13| 10| 11%| 14%| 13%| 12| 110 ow| 1aw%| 1a%| 1% 3% 1% %[ 0% 3% 5% 9% T 1] 8% T5%|_1a%)
The Indigenous
residents are way worse soo| 5| s%| ew| ow| 4| 6wl  aul 7% 6% 5%| 5% 6% am| 7w am|  sw| e[ 7| aw| sw| aw| sw| el sw| 6w % 3%| | 5% 5%| 4%| 4%) an| 7| 4% 6% ™%
off
No idea/Can't say. 23%| 13%| 15%| 7% 13%| 30%| 23%| 23% 10%]_13%) 27%) %[ 21% 24%|  25%| 23%| 20%| 25%| 25%| 28%| 19%| 21%| 1ov| 25%| 20%| 11% 25% 26%) 23%|_22% 19% 22%| 26% 20%| _20%| _18% 19%| 23%)
QC4. And, over the past 10 or 15 years or so, would you say the situation of Indigenous Canadians in your own community is improving or getting worse?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Eal 18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K- High
Bc [ a8 | sk | M8 [ on [ qc | ATL | Manisask | west o |NORTHERN| Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | ss+ [ 5 [ 53,0 ) 5,0 ) €00 [ 500 [ 65w | B0 | KOS | G [Female 18-34f Female35-54 | Femaless+ [ <ssok | ot | 100K+ scr;::sw or | collegerrech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
Improving a lot Soo|  B%|  3%| 6%| a%| 3%| 5| ow 5%| 5% %) T1%| 5% a6| | 4| G| 3| av| 3| 6% 4| 6| S| aw| 7% 2% %) 6 4% 6% 3% 5% %] %] 6% 6 3%
Improving a bit 22%| 30%| 20| 23%| 22%| 22| 18%| 27%) 23%| 2% 21%) 20% | 25% 19%| 18%| 18%| 30%| 219%| 16%| 18%| 17| 20%| 31%| 21%| 22%| 32% 4% 4% 28% | 22% 23%| 23%| 22% 24| 210 23%|  20%| 17%)
Staying about the same 38%| 37| ac%| 36%| 30%| 36%| 41| 3s% 38%|  40% 38%) 33%|  40% 37| 38%| 30%| 38%| 379| 3m%6| 38| a0%| 41| 36| 336 acee| 0% 43%) 34%| 36%| 34% 419%) 419%) 37% 300 30%| 42|  36%| 3%
Getling worse 9 o%| 10%| 15%| 8| ow| 10%) 17| 10%) %] % 0% o%| 1% 10%| 6%| 1a%| o 8% 123 6%| 6%| 11| ow| 7% 1% 1% 6% 10% %] 1% B 2 I 8% 1%
Getting a lot worse 2 6| sw| 7| 1| 2| 0w 6% 4% 2%| 3% 2% 20| 3%| 2w| ow| 3w 4 3| 1% 26| 1| aw| 19| 2% 2% 3%| 1] 3% 1%) 2%| 2 3 T 2% 2%
No idea/Can't say. 24%| 1 8% ow| 1a%| 29%| 26%| 19% 129%]_16%) 27%) 1% 18% 20%|  26%| 27%| 1o%| 20%| 20%| 20%| 24%| 17| 20%| 2o%| 18%| 12% 28% 34%) 25%| 26% 22%| 19% 25 216 25%] 1 2% 23%
Top2box 2% 3 20%| 30%| 25%| 25%| 22%| 36%) 27%|30% 25%| 40% | 31% 23%| 22%| 22%| 36%| 24%| 20%| 21%| 22| 34%| 37%| 26%| 26%| 3% 7% 18% 32%| 26% 28%| 26%| 27 28%| _2a%| 2! 32%| 21%
Bottom2box 1 13%| _25%] 20%| _10%] 1% 10% 23%| _14% 10%] 16%| _11% 11| _1a%| 12%| sw| 16w| 13| 11| 13%| o%| 79| 15%| 10%| % 13% 14% 79| _13% %) 13% 11 129%]__12%] 1 o] _13%
QC5. What do you think are the biggest issues or problems facing Indigenous Canadians in your own community/city/town?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Bc | a8 | sk | mB | on | qc | ATL | Manisask | west |©e"@/Eq| norTHERN| Male | Female [ 18.34 | 3554 | ss+ | 1810 | 25t0 [ 35to f 4Sto | S5t0 | g, | Male | Male | Male fo 000 4] Female 35.54 [ Femalesss | <ssok | $9%K° | s100k+ sc:‘g\‘ar Collegertech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
st 24 | 34 [ as | 54 | 64 1834 | 3554 [ 55+ <$100K o J
Social issues (i.e.
violence, substance 7a%| 81| 82%| 87%6| 78%| 70%| 73%[ 72% 82%| 82% 719%) 80%| 73% 75%| 69| 76%( 77%| 69%| 69%| 72%| BO%| 77%( 78| 67%6| 78%| 75% 70% 74% 80%| 72% 79% 5% 73% 79%|  70%| 83% 71%|  70%
abuse)
Poverty/Job: 54%| 569 46%| 48%| 52%| 58%| 54%| 45% 50%| 51% 55%) 49%|_56%| 50%| _54%| 52%| 56%| 56%| 53%| 49%| 54%| 55%| 57%| G60%| 52%| 56%) 28%) 52%) 55%| 58% 54%) 53%) 54% 559%| 5206 5a%|  54%| 5%
Social services (i.e.
health, education, 38%| 38| 21%| 26%| 20%| 30%| 4206 0% 28%| 33% 40%) 38%| 37% 30%| 41%| 37| 37| 410 a0v| 37%6| 38%| 369| 309| 3a%| 36%| 2% 48%) 38%| 33%|  39% 35%| 38%| 38% a0m| 37| 31| 41%| 3%
recreation)
Racism/discrimination
from othes Camadiane 350 20%| 35%| 35%| 3306 36%| 35%| a0% 34%|  32% 36%) 35%| 33% 37%| 35%| 36%| 34%| 320 3796| 40%| 3296| 39| 3306 36%| 3306| 3196 349%) 38%| 37%|  36% 36%| 329%| 35% 30%| 40%| 26%|  40%| 0%
Official system
discriminates (i.e. police, 20%| 27| 28%| 21%| 28%| 27| 35%| 28% 25%|  27% 30%| 21%|  28% 31%| 3796 27| 26%| adv| 3306| 30%| 2296| 2296| 2006 36%| 24%| 24 39%) 20%| 27%|  32% 28%| 26%| 20% 25%| 350 18%[  34%| 39%
courts, child welfare)
Laziness/entitiement/dep soo| 7| 109 13%| 110  a%| 20| 3% 12% 9% 3%| 9| 5% 6%| 2% 7| 6| 3| 2| 5| | 7| S| 2 76| 5% 2%| 6%| % 5% 4%| 79%| 6% 6%  3%| ow, | 3%
endence on government
Corruption on reserves 6| 3w 3| 2| 1| 2| 10| 3% | 2% 29%| a2 20| 1% 1| 3| 1% 19| om| %) 3% 4| o[ 1% %) 1% 1% 3| 2% 29%| 1% 1% 2| 2| am, [ 1%
Other Too| 2| 1| % 4| 1| 1% %[ 2% %) 2% 1% 0| 10| 19| 1% To| 1| 10| 19| 19| 1% 2% 1% %) | 1% %) 2%| 0 Too|__1%| 2w 0% 1%
DK 26| 1| 1%| 1| 2| 3%| 3| 3% 1] 1% 3%| 2% 2% 3w ow| aw| aw|  ow| o 3| 2%| 3%| 3w| 2%| 1% 3% 2% 3%| 2% 2% 2%| 3%| 3% 20| ow| 3w, 1] 2w




Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Ea) 35t0 | 45t0 | S5t0 $50K- High
8C [ a8 | sk | MB [ oN [ oc | ATL | Manisask | west ot |NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18-34 o e || e Female 18- 34| Female 35-54 | Female 55+ | <850K [ oo | $100Kk+ | schoolor | CollegerTech | Univ+ | CPC | Liberal | NDP
Sample size 2a23] _412] 367|267 275| 505] 386] 231 42| 1321 1122 594] 1194 12a9] 707 03] 450|404 331 254 264|804 806 479 773 642|620 6] a2
QD1 Would you say Indigenous communities should be:
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
High
Central/Ea) 18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 | S5to Male | Male | Male $50K-
Bc [ a8 | sk | mMB [ on [ qc | ATL | Manisask | west o [NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18.34 | 3554 | s5+ | 100 | %0 [ 0| G20 B0 | ese | B0 HAS | 2T |Female 18-34| Female 35-54|  Female S5+ | <ss0k | O | $100K+ sch::s\av College/Tech | Univ+ [ cPC | Liberal [ NDP
Moving towards more
‘C';’"e“r’:l":f:fﬁ‘:zdown 34%| 3200| 31%| 30%| 33%6| 33%| 30%| 35% 31%| 32% 35% 37| 33% 35%| 40%| 34%| 30%| ase| 36%| 36%| 319%| 30%| 30%| 42| 30%| 28%) 38%) 379%) 31%| 36% 33%| 32%| 31% 33| 41| 22%| 37| a0%
affairs
Governed by the same
systems and rules as 66%| 68%| 6ow| 70%| 67| 67| G| 5% 69%| 68% 65% 63%| 67% 65%| 60%| 66%| 70%| 56| 6a%| 6a%| 60w 70%| 70%| sew| 70%| 72%) 62%) 63%) 69%| 64% 67%) 68%) 69% 67%| so%| 78w|  63%| 0%
other Canadians
QD2. Overall, Indigenous Canadians would be better off.
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Ea) 18t0 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 45t0 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K- High
8C [ a8 | sk | mMB [ oN [ oc | ATL | Manisask | west o |NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18.34 | a5-54 | ss+ [ ) | 5300 ) 500 ) €000 | 520 | ese | 50 | o0 | Gqs [Female 18-34f Female3s-54| Femaless+ [ <ssok | oo | s100k+ sc?‘x;us\ur College/Tech | Univ+ | CPC | Liberal [ NDP
Integrating more into
broader Canadian
;Oeca‘:lsy\:;:;‘r:‘?rae(uf sa%| 57| 5| 62%| 53| s1%| s3%| s2% 57%|  56% 52% 52%|  60% a7%| 48| 51%| s9%| aeoe| sov| 4796| 5% sew| G20%| seo| s8%6| e5%) 40%) 45%| 54%|  50% 54%) 60%| 53% se%| 48%| 68% 52%|  47%
their own culture and
traditions
Strengthening their own
culture and traditions,
even if that keeps them a1m| aaw| asw| 3sw| 47| a0w| a7s| 48w 43| 44% 48% a8%|  40%| sa%| 52%| 49%| 41%| sa%| sove| 3| asv6| 4496| 3mo| adee| a206| 5% 60%) 55%) 46%|  50% 46%) 40%| 47%) 42| s2w| 32%|  48%| 53%
more apart from the rest
of Canada
QD3. Fundamentally, do you think
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Ea) 18t0 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 4510 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K High
BC [ a8 | sk | MB [ oN [ oc | ATL | Manisask | west o |NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18.34 | 35:54 | ss+ [ ) [ £200 ) 5200 ) €000 529 | gse | 50 | HeC | oF [Female 16-34f Female35-54 | Femaless+ [ <ssok | o7 | s100k+ sc?:;::s\or CollegefTech | Univ+ [ CPC | Liberal [ NDP
Indigenous Canadians
have an inherently
UAIEIOSED ESEUED a1%|  a6%| 37| 28| 36%| 54%| a0%| 38% 32%|  40% 50%. 41%|  42%) 52%| 52| 49| a2%| se%| 49| 516 a7%| 41| 42| s0%| 40%| 37% 54% 56%) a6%|  48% 45%) 47%) 44% a2%|  s6%|  30% 549
o o o o o o o o o o w| sa%
their ancestors were here]
first, before Europeans
came and
In modern Canada,
Indigenous people
should have no special sa%| sa%| eaw| 72%| 6a%| 46%| s1%6| 620 68%| 60% 50% 50%|  58% ag%| 48| 51%| 58%| ad%| 10| 40| 53| s0%| seo| s0%| e0%| 6an) 46%) 44%) 54%|  52% 55%) 53%) 56% s6%| 44%| 70%| 46| 6%
status that other
Canadians don't have
QD4 In your opinion, would you say.
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
CentrallEa) 1810 | 25t0 [ 3510 | 4500 [ S50 Male | Male | Male $50K Hih
. . i + 5 5 + | < + v+ i
BC [ a8 | sk | mMB [ o [ @c | ATL | Manisask | west o | NORTHERN| Male | Female | 18-34 | 35.54 | 55 o | e | Ta | 2 e | 5 | t5aa | asee | see |Femele 18- 34| Female3s-sa | Femalesst | <ssok [ (G | s100k sch‘::s\ar College/Tech | Univ+ [ CPC | Liberal [ NDP
Canada spends too
much time apologizing
for residentinl schaole 53%| 58%| 59%| 75%| 64%| 53%| asw| 4% 69%|  61% 50% 61%|  58% a0%| ae%| 53%| 60%| 41%| s0%| 52| 53%| 60%| 60%| 50%| 60%| Ga%) 42% 46% s6%|  48% 56% 50% 53%) 62%| 44| 7a%| 48| 0%
it's time to move on
The harm from
:Sn'si:‘e':':::‘zg':mbe arn| a2w| a1l 25%| 36%| 47| s5%| 46% 31%| 39% 50% 30%| 42% 51| 5a%| a79| 40| 59%| s0%| 48| 47| ao%| a0w| s0%| 0% 36% 58% 54%) aa%|  52% 44%| 419%) 47%) 38%| se%| 26%| 52| 0%
ignored
QDS. Treaties with Indigenous people have been:
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Ea) 18to | 25to | 35t0 | 45to | S5t Male | Male | Male $50K- High
ATI RTI le | Femal 34 | 3554 - - F N
BC [ a8 | sk | mB [ on [ ac L [ manssask | west o |NORTHERN| Male | Female | 1834 | as-54 | ss+ [ ) | 53,0 ) 50 ) €000 [ 500 | 65w | B0 | KOS | Gor [Female 18-34f Female3s-54 | Femaless+ [ <ssok | ot | s100K+ scr‘\:sus\ur CollegefTech | Univ+ | cPc | Liberal [ NDP
aRproRTateieshected aom| 46w 520 Gov| aow| 37| 32%| 4d% 54%|  50% 36% 46%|  44% 37| 30| 43| 3ow| 2% 43| ar| adw| a2l 37| a106| a76| a2 36% 39%| 37%|  36% 40%| 49%| 21%) a3n| 3ew| 57| 3% 27%
and honoured by Canadal
Too often ignored and
o anada 60%| 54%| 48%| 40%| 519 63%| 68%[ 6% 46%|  50% 64% 54%|  56% 63%| 619 57%| 61%| 68%| 57%| 59%| s6%| 58%| 63%| 59%| 53%| s8%) 64% 619%) 63%| 64% 60%) 519%) 50% 5796 64| a3%| 65| 73%




QEL [The news media] Do you think Indigenous Canadians and the issues facing their communities are getting the right amount of attention from

Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Bc | a8 | sk | M | on [ oc | ATL | Manisask | west |©®""@Eq| norTHERN| Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 12;“ 22:" 32" ":“ 5:“ 65+ x:; 3”;“; ";_:'f Female 18- 34| Female 35-54 | Female 55+ | <S50k ;ﬁ%ﬁ( $100K+ sc:“g\‘m Collegertech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
[ Too e attention | 28%| _28%| 20| _ B%| 16%| 30%| 5% 20%| 13| 2o%| 310 T2%|__24% So%|__S5%| 28%| 23%| 39%| 33| 31| 24| 24| o1%| 20%| 2av| 16%) 2% 30% 26%|__30% P N 71| __34%| _Tav| 329 36%|
About the right amount aa| asw| a2oe| sTe| a7oe| 42| a7es| a7 37| 42w 45%) 37| 46% a2n| aae| ac%| 42| aav| ad%| 16| 50| arve| asse| 44| aowm|  aa%) 43% 43% a0%| aaw| a0 30w 42% ag| 42| a1%6|  as%| 4s%
Too much attention 28%| 27| 37%| 5b%| 41| 27| 18%| 33|  50%| 36%] 25% 41%| 319 26%| _21%| 26%| 36%| 17%| 23%| 27%| 26%| 35%| 36%| 26%| 27%| 8% 14%) 26%) 33%| _ 26%) 26%) 35%) 28%) 31%| _ 24%| _ 45% 24%| _17%|
QEL [The federal government] Do you think Indigenous Canadians and the issues facing their communities are getting the right amount of attention from.
Region Region Gender Age Age._fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
sc | a8 | sk | mB | on | qc | ATl | Mansask | west |Ce"@/ER| NorTHERN| Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [ 1810 [ 25t0 | 35to | 45to | SSto | oo, | Male | Male | Male | o 1g 3 comaleas 54| Femaless+ | <ssok [ 5% | s100k+ sc:tfah\or Collegertech | Univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
st 24 | 34 | aa | 54 [ 64 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ <8$100K e
Too little attention 32%)] 26% 26%) 15%| 31%) 36%) 36%) 27%) 24% 25%) 35% 27%) 29%) 36% 36% 31% 30% 38% 35% 33%) 29% 30%)| 30%)| 31%] 29% 25% 41%) 33% 34% 38% 29%| 28% 35% 27%!| 34%] 22%| 32% 48%
About the right amount 39%) 42% 32% 41% 29% 39% 41% 48% 35% 37% 41% 36% 40% 39% 41% 41% 37% 40% 41% 38%) 43% 38%) 36%)| 41% 40% 38%| 41% 41% 36% 39% 41% 37% 38% 40% 41% 31% 45% 35%
Too much attention 28%| 33%| 420 4a%| 40%| 25%| 23%| 26% P 24% 37| _32% 25%| 23%| 28%| 33| 21%| o2aw| 20| 28%| 32| 34%| 27| 31%| 6% 18%) 26% 30%] 23| a1 aow| 27%) 3a%| 2o%| 6| 23| 17w
QEL [The system for young Canadians] Do you think Canadians and the issues facing their communities are getting the right amount of attention from
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
w || m | e | s | el e || mn | reims | o Cemsrla\/Ea wemmEnd | e || meiee || e || s || a li:“ 23‘:0 3:“ ‘:" 5:“ 65+ 1’2“; 3"‘;; '::'f Female 18- 34| Female 35-54 | Female 55+ | <850K ;51%'3;( $100K+ sc%z:;\‘ or | collegerrech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
Too little attention S1%| 4B%| 45%| 43%| 46%| 52%| 5ov| a6v|  45%| 46%|  53%| 46%] _a4%) 57%| A9%|  40%| 54%| 5a%| 45%| 48%| 4o%| 5a%| 5a%| 40%| _43%| 46% 55%) 53%) 5o%]__54%) So%|___45%] 29% 47%| _ 58%| _a0%| _ 56%| 0%
About the right amount 39%) 40% 41% 41% 38% 39% 37% 48% 40% 40% 39% 41% 44% 35% 40% 41% 37% 35% 43% 39% 43% 38% 37% 44% 48% 41% 35% 36% 34% 38% 42% 40% 41% 41% 34% 44% 37% 35%
Too much attention 10%)] 12%; 15%| 16%| 16%| 9%| 7%| 6%| 16%| 14%| 8% 13%) 12%) 8%| 12%| 10% 9%| 11%| 12%| 13%)| 8%| 8%| 9% 17%] 9% 11%] 6% 11%] 7%] 8% 8% 15%] 10% 12%| 8% 16%! 7%] 6%
QEL [Your provincial government’] Do you think Indigenous Canadians and the issues facing their communities are getting the right amount of attention from
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
sc | a8 | sk | mB | on | qc | ATL | Mansask | west |Ce"@/ER| NorTHERN| Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | 55+ [ 1810 [ 25t0 | 35to | 45to | SSto | oo | Male | Male | Male | yg ) comaleas.54| Femaless+ | <ssok [ 5% | s100k+ sc:(;ga"\‘m Collegertech | Univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
st 24 | 34 | aa | 54 [ 64 1834 | 3554 | 55+ <8100k o
Too little attention 37%! 30%! 28% 22% 37%) 41% 40% 32% 30%) 29% 40% 34%) 32%) 42% 39% 37%) 35% 38% 40% 41% 33%] 38%)| 32%| 32% 33%] 30%] 47%) 41% 39%)| 40% 35%| 32%) 37% 30% 44% 25%| 41%) 48%
About the right amount 45% 46% 49% 52% 39% 42% 46% 50% 45% 47% 44% 42% 47%| 43% 44% 45% 45% 47% 41% 39%| 51% 44% 46% 48% 47% 45% 39%| 44% 45% 43% 47% 45% 45% 47% 42% 45% 46% 40%
Too much attention 18%) 24% 23% 25% 23% 17%] 14%| 18% 24% 24% 16%) 24%) 22%) 15%| 17%| 18%| 20%| 15%| 19% 19%| 16%| 18%| 22%| 20%| 20%| 25%| 14%| 16%] 16%] 17%] 18%] 23%| 18%| 23%| 14%] 30%] 13%] 12%]
QE2. What about the amount of money being spent on Indigenous Canadians and these types of issues?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
gc | a8 | s« | me | on | qc | At | manisask | west |CS"U3ER NorTHERN| Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | sse | 1810 [ 25t0 | 38to | 4Sto | SSto | oo | Male | Male | Male | oo 1g 34 Female 3554 | Femaless+ | <ssok [ % | g100k+ sc:;%h\uv CollegefTech | Univ+ | cPc | Liberal [ NDP
st 24 | a4 | 48 | 54 | 64 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ <5100k o
Way too little money 8% 6% 6%)| 7%)| 7%)| 10%] 8%)| 9%)| 7%)| 6%)| 9%] 8%] 9%] 8%)| 10% 10% 5% 9%)| 10% 12%)| 8%)| 4%)| 6%)| 11%) 11%] 4% 8% 9% 6% 10%] 7%] 10%] 8%)| 8%)| 9% 6% 7%] 12%]
Too little 20%) 22%; 15% 11%] 13%] 23% 21% 16% 12% 17%) 21% 17%) 18% 22%)| 24%)| 18%)| 19%| 27%)| 22%)| 19%)| 17%)| 19%] 19%] 21% 17%] 18%] 28%| 19%] 20% 19%] 20% 22% 19% 16%] 28% 10% 27%) 24%
About the right amount 20%) 17%; 20% 17%) 13% 19%| 25% 19%| 15% 17%) 21%. 19% 21% 19% 22%) 20%) 19% 22%) 23%)| 19%)| 20%)| 20%)| 18%) 26%| 21%| 17%] 17%] 19%| 20% 20% 23% 17%] 20% 19% 20% 18% 23% 18%|
Too much 17" 17" 0%| 22| 18%| 16%| 15%| 19% 20%| _19%) 16% 18%| 19%| 1%| 15%| 24 10%| 11| 1o%| 16%| 26%| 22%| 11%| 1o%| 2% 11%) 11%) 21%|  16%) 19%) 17%) 16 19 5 23 & 1Tt
Way too much money 16¢ 23 4% | 31% 34% 13%] 10% 15% 33% 25% 12% 24% 9% 13%)| 19%| 7 12%) 14%)| 16%)| 21%)| 14%| 19%] 14% 20%] 23%| 12%] 17%] 11%] 13%] 16%] 23% 16 19 3 30¢ 1¢
No idea/Can't say 19¢ 16¢ 16%)| 11%] 15% 20% 20% 23% 13%] 15% 20% 15%) 4% 0% 19%| 7 21%) 20%| 21%)| 18%) 17%] 17%] 17%] 13%] 11%] 24%| 25% 22% 22% 16%] 11%] 20 18 6 13 6 2:
Net: Too Little money 28 28 1% 18% 20% 32% 29% 25% 19% 24% 30% 25%) 7%) 4% 28%)| 4 36% 33% 31% 26%)| 22%)| 25%| 32% 27%] 22%| 36%) 29% 25% 29% 26% 32% 26 24 7¢ 16 4 3
Net: Too much money 33 39¢ 13% | 53% 52% 30% 25% 34% 53% 44% 28% 42%] 38%)| 28 4% 33% 40¢ 22% 25% 30% 37% 41% 40% 25% 39% 50% 22% 28% 32%| 29%| 35%| 39%| 33 38 7¢ 53 7% 26%
QE3. And do you think whatever money and/or attention that is going towards Indigenous issues is generally effective or ineffective in terms of results?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/E: 18to [ 25t0 | 3510 | 4510 | 5510 Male | Male | Male $50K- High
BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Man/Sask | West st NORTHERN | Male Female 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 24 34 m 54 64 65+ 18-34 | 3554 55+ Female 18- 34| Female 35- 54 Female 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ SCh‘::s\ or College/Tech Univ+ | CPC Liberal NDP
‘ss’zlfs"ec““ in terms of 6| 2| 3| 1% 3% 20 20| 3% 2% 2% 2%) 2%| 3% 2% aw| 2% 19| 2| 6| 2| 2| %] ow| ew| 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 5% 2% 36| 1% 1%, 1% 1%
Effective 12%, 9% 9%) 13%| 9% 11%] 16% 12% 11%] 9%) 13% 13%] 13%] 12%| 13%| 13%| 10%| 15% 12%| 14%)| 13%| 7% 12%)| 15%) 13%) 11%]| 12%) 14% 9% 14% 12%] 10%] 12%) 11%! 14% 6% 16%] 14%]
Ineffective 39%| _46%| 35%| 31%| 36%| 38%| 40%| 37% 3a%|__a0% 38% 40%|__37%| 41| 35%| 38%| 42%6| 35%| 36%| 38%| 30%| 43| 4196 32%| 41%6] 37%) 39%) 37%) 6% asw| a0 42%) 36% 3o%| _aao0] 38%| 41| _aa%
Z'e’ryes‘:ﬁ's'ec“"e in terms. 21| 27| 30%| 43%| 40%| 27| 18%[ 26% 42%|  35% 24% 33%| 33| 219%| 20%| 24%| 36%| 19%| 219%| 20%| 28%| 34%| 3796| 24%| 30%| 459 169%) 19%| 28%|  24%| 27% 31% 27%) 30%|  24%|  45% 20%| 22|
No idea/can't say_ 20%) 15% 14%| 12% 12% 22% 24% 22% 12% 14%| 23% 12% 15%] 25% 27% 22% 12%| 29% 26% 27%)| 19%| 15%) 9% 23%) 16%) 7% 31% 28% 16% 25% 19%| 12%] 24%)| 18%) 17%! 10%! 20% 19%|
Top2box 14% 11% 12% 14%| 12% 13%| 18%| 15% 13%| 12% 15% 15%] 15%] 13%| 18%| 15% 10%| 17%) 18%| 15%) 15%) 8%) 12%)| 21%!| 14%)| 11%]| 14%)| 16% 10%] 16% 13%] 15%] 13%) 14%) 15%) 7% 17%] 15%|
66% ! 73%; 74%) 75%) 76%) 65% 58% 62% 76%) 74% 62%; 73%| 70%| 62% 55%| 62% 78% 54%| 56%| 58%| 66% 77% 78% 56%| 70% 82% 55%| 56% 74%) 60% 67% ) 73%) 63%| 68%| 68% ! 83%] 64% 66%




QE4. [The Convervative Party led by Andrew Scheer] And, would you say each of the following are paying too little, too much or about the right amount of attention to Indigenous issues?

Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
High
CentrallEal 1810 | 2510 [ 3510 | 4500 [ 5510 Male | Male | Male $50K- ; .
Bc | a8 [ sk | mB [ on | oc [ ATL | Manssask | west NORTHERN| Male | Female | 1834 [ a5:5a | s5+ | 1500 [ 2300 | 3010 | 4370 | S900 | g5, | M3e | Mele | M3 |comale 15 34| Female 35-54 | Femaless+ [ <ssok | 0 | si00k+ sch‘s:s\ or | collegermech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
Too little attention Z6%| 26%| 210 18%| 2a%| 28%| 20%| 20% P IPED 2% 2a%|_20% 2aw| _28%| 2ra| oow| 2ov| oew| zov| 27| 2av| 2] 33| 20| 26% 2% 750 FE P = N 2% 25| sow| 12%|  3rh| ao%
About the right amount 26| 209 27| 35| 240 10%| 18| 20% 200 25% 10% 10%|  26% 15%| 18%| 20| 23| 16%| 19| 10%| 2106| 20%| 269 22%| 26| a1 14% 15% 16%| 0% 2| 2am 21% 20| 18| a106| 14| 14%
Too much attention | o] | _ew| o] ew| ew| o | 7% %) 0% 8% 76| T o | o[ ew| dow| 76| _ow%| 76| 7%| 8% 0% &% 5% [ I s 1o% % To%| 6] 1% 2 D)
Don't know/Can't say a5%| 47| _adv| 30| asw| 45| _asw| _ao%) a1%| 5% 6% a7%] _ao% Sa%| 479 45| _a5w| 5i%| _asw| 44%| asw| 48| 42| 38%| 38%| 33% 57% 51%) S| _aro| __ aa%|  ao%) 51% 42| _a0%| _38%| __a0%| _41%)
QE4. [The Liberal Party led by Justin Trudeau] And, would you say each of the following are paying too little, too much or about the right amount of attention to Indigenous issues?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Ea) 18t0 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 45t0 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K- High
y Y . . 3
e || o || || e || e | @ || || | e [ e | e | R || e e | e || || 47| || | 2 || || | B e e | e ||| i | s || eiten)| @t || v | @ || wisan |
oo little attention Tow| 17| Ta%| T0%| 17| 20%| 20%| 16% Ta%| 1% 2% 7] 16% 20%| To%| 1% 1e%| 2ov| i7e6| tov| o] Tov| 1ew| Tov| 1| 17% To% 2% Tow| omn|  Tow|  1o%) 20% Tow| 1| 17|  to%| 20w
About the right amount 26%| 23%| 22| 20%| 19%| 26%| 20%| s1% 20%|  22% 28% 2a%|  26% 26%| 27%| 25%| 26%| 28| 27| 2596|245 25| 2790 2w 2796| 20% 27%) 22%| o8| 2sw| 26| 27w 23% 25| 32| 119  aav| 25%
Too much attention 32%| 3o%| 46%| 53%| 44| 20%| 26%| 2% a5%|_a2% 28% o 27| 23%| 31| a1%| 1ov| | 20wl oaw| 39wl 4sw| 27| st a7k % 26%) = I = N 3% 38%| 28| 5%  23%| 2a%
Don't know/Can't say 23%] 24%| 10%| 17%| 19%] 25%] 23%| 10% 18%| 21 2% 10%| _18%) 27%| 31| _25%| 14%| 31%| 30%| 27%| 22%] 17%| 12%] 26%| 18%| 11 36%) 31%) 1% _23%] _ 23%] _ 16% 26% 21%] _1o%| 13%| 17| 23%
QE4. [The New Democratic Party led by Jagmeet Singh] And, would you say each of the following are paying too little, too much or about the right amount of attention to Indigenous issues?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
CentrallEa) 18t0 | 25t0 | 3510 | 4510 | 5510 Male | Male | Male 50K High
Bc [ a8 | sk | B | on [ qc | ATL | Mansask | west |“*"TVER NORTHERN | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | sse [ 1500 ) 10| S0 | 4300 | SO0 | g, | MaAS | MES | MAE | Female 18- 34| Female 35-54 |  Femaless+ | <ssok | $90¢ | si00k+ sehoolor | coliegaree [ univf cpo. | wiveal | noe
oo little attention Tow| 1ow| 12| ow| 13| 216 21| 1o% TI%] 3% 20% To| _18% To%| 1o%| To%| 10| Te%| tov| 1e%| 1ov| i7oo| zov| 1e%| tow| 17on 5% 5% 2o%| _2o%]  Tow| 15w To% Tow| tew| Taw| 23| 21%
About the right amount 17| 16%| 16%| 20%| 19%| 15| 18%| 20% 19%|  17% 17% 17%|  21% 12%| 10| 17%| 14| 20%| 18%| 10%| 16%| 1a%| 15| 23%| 23| 18% 14% 12% 1| 16| e 16w 15% 16%| 200 16%| 6% 24%
Too much attention To%| 13%| 15%| 16%| 14%| 13%| 10%| 10% 5% 14%) 2% Taw| _16% To%| 11| T1%| 15| o%| 13| 1o%| 1w 15%| 15w 1aw| 12| 20% 5% 0% To%| 1| 1ow|  aow % Tow| 11| 20| 1| 7%
Don't know/Can't say 53%| _55%| 57| _54%| _54%| _50%| _51%| _59% 5a%| _56% 52% 3% _45% 60%] _53%| _54%| _52%| _5a%| _5a%| _51%| _6%| _54%| _50%| _45%| 6% _a5% 63%) 50%) S8%] _50%| __ 5o%| __ 48%) 56% 50%| 5196 _50%| __50%] _a7%
QES. [Overall, looking towards the future, are you generally optimistic or pessimistic about the overall outlook for the between and Canadians?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Central/Ea) 18t0 | 25t0 | 35t0 | 45t0 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K High
. g o + - <
Bc | AB [ sk [ me | oN | qc | ATL | Manssask | west [C"TER| NORTHERN | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | sse | 150 | 2300 [ 320 | 4Dl0 | 9010 | g5, | Male | M | M |emale 1634 Female 35-54 | Femaless+ | <ssok [ S0C | 100+ sc?::sas\ or | collegermech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal | NDP
Very optimistic Sl | aw| ow| aw| a%| w4 | % 5% % o% 2 G 7 3 % 7 7 3 | | 1% I A % E % &% % P N % 2%
Optimistic 0 I I 2 I ) I T 8% _50% 59% Jo%| _53%) 60%| _59%| 55%| 6%| 62%| 8| 55%| 66%| 55%| 55%| S 5 51%) 649 57%) So%| so%|  6o%|  51%) 55% Sa%| 6a%| 45%|  63%| 61%
Pessimistic 33%| 35| 41| 33%| 30| 20%| 34| 30w 6% 38% 31% 36%| _34% 32%| _28%| 34%| ae%| 27| 28%| 35%| aa%| 35%| se%| 2 3 20%) 29 35%) 32%| s3] 3% 36%) 33% 36%| 28%| 42%|  28%| 1%
Very %] 79| ow| 1aw| %] e%| %] 5% 1% o %) To%] 7% 5% 6 7 G P G 6% 7% %] 59 5% o 5% %] 6% % 8% % 76| 2% 9% %] 6%
Top2box G1%| sev| 50%| 53%| 53%| 65%| 63%| 64% 3% 54% 4% 5% 59% 6% _66%| 59%| 5o%| 69%| 65%| 59%| 59%| 58%| 59%| 6 5 5% 66 50%) 2% 615 63| 5o%) 61% So%| 676 _49%| 68%| 63%
39%| 42| _50%| 479 47| _35%| 37| _36% aT%] _ao% 36% %] _a1% 37w] __3a%| 41| _a1%| 319 3s%| a1%] _a1se| 42w a1 33%| 43| _a5% 34%) 20%) 38%] _so%| 37| 44w 39% aa%] _33%| 51| __32%| _37%)
QES. [Some people follow these issues more closely than others. How well informed would you say you are about Indigenous issues and the topics we've been considering today?
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
CentrallEa) 18to | 25to | 35to | 45t0 | S5t0 Male | Male | Male $50K- High
B B K | me N ATL | Manisask | w % - - 5 -
c s on | qc an/Sask | West NORTHERN | Male | Female | 1834 | 3554 | s5+ | 151 | 2500 [ 5970 [ 470 | 9010 | g5, | WAR | MAE | WO |Fomale 1634 Female 35-54 | Femaless+ | <ssok [ 0™ | 100K+ st @l || || 65 | wia | wwp
Don't know much at al
Dom kow much @ 19| 10%| ew| 6| 11| 16%| 25| 18% o  10% 20% 9% 15% 18%| 100 20%| 1206 18%| 19| 24%| 1796| 13%6| 119 0% 1796| 0% 19% 23%| 19%| 24| 13| 1% 21% 16%| 11| 129 13| 1a%
Know a bit/the basics a8%|_ao%| ara| 7| 1| 48| 57%| 50%) 34| _a2% 51% A 5196 7o _ao%| 0% _aow| a7w| acw| 52| 5a%| aroe| aaw| sioe| 42 0% 6% Sov| 4T aow| 44w 5% S| do%| _a3%| 51| _5o%
Know a fair amount 21| _36%| 32%| 37| 43%| 28%| 15%| 21% a0%| 6% 23% 35%| _30% 2a%| _26%| 2a%| 31| _26%| 25%| 23%| 2a%| 27%| 3a%| 28%| 24%| 6% 23% 24%| 26%| 23| 28| 33%) 25% 2a%| 32| _35%| 27| _26%
Have agood
understanding of | 11| 12| 20%| 10| sl sw| 5w 1% 13% 6% 18%|  10% e o 7| sw| 10%| ew| mw| 7e| mo| ew| ow| es| 12% 8% 6% s 6% o 129 6% o9%| 10%| 10% o 8%
issues
Net: Don't know much/
o o 65| 53| sow| 43| ase| eav| s2e| ee% 43| 52% 71% am|  61% 6o%| 66%| 69%| 61%| 6a%| eow| e9%| eew| es6| ses| 63| ess| s2% 69%) 70%) 60%| 71% 63|  55%) 69% o7%| sew| 5s%|  eaw| eow
Net: Know a bit/ Have a
e aso| azo| aase| 56| s7oe| aew| 18| 32% 5706  a8% 20% 53| 30% aw6| 3a%| 3106| 30%| 369 aae| 3106| m2ve| 3ses| azse| a7os| mose| asw 31%) 30%) 3w6| 20m| a7 asw) 31% 33| 42| as| 36| 34w
Region Region Gender Age Age_fine Age_Gender Income Education Last Fed Vote
Total
Bc | a8 | sk | mB [ on | oc | ATL [ Manssask | west tral/Bal \ oRTHERN| Male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ [ 1810 [ 2510 | 35t0 | 45t0 | SSto | o, | Male | Male | Male | oo\ o015 34| Female 35-54| Femaless+ | <ssok | $99K° | s100k+ sc:‘g\‘ar Collegertech | univ+ | cpc | Liberal
st 24 | sa | 4 | 52 | 64 1834 | 3554 | 55+ 51001 oos J
Hardliners 27| 27| 32%| 4a%| 3| 18%| 15%| 2o% Sow| 3% To% So%|__30% 23| 20%| 2ov| sow| 12w oaw| so%| ow| so%| oev| 20%| 5| 3% To% 75%) 2an| oo%|  sow| 35w 0% 29%| 20%] 4| 1%
Wary 25%| 25| 25%| 20%| 28%| 27%| 22| 2a% 27%] _26% 25% 21| _27% 2a%| _2a%| _23%| 28%| 27| 22%| 22| 2a%| 20%| %] 27%| 27| 28% 21% 20%| 28%| 24| 27| 2a%| 25% 26%| _23%| _20%| 2%
22%| 23| _20%| 15%| _10%| 23%| 30%| 2a% 7% _20% 26% 20%| _23% 22%| _26%| _20%| _22%| 28%| 25%| 20%| 20%| 219 %] 29%| 18%| 22% 23% 21%) 23%| 27| _20%|  1o%| 2a% 22%| 219 _19%| 5%
Advocates 26%| 25| 23%| 15%| 10%| 3196 33%| 26% 17%] 214 31% 23%] _20% 31%| _s0%| _28%| 21%| _32%| _29%| _29%| _28%| _20%| _21%| 2a%| _20%| _17%) 36% 34% 25%] om0 __ 25%| __ oo%) 22%) 21%] _35%| _ 8%| 3%







